
MCBRAER, MCGNNIS, LESLE & KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,inmllt.com 

Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-061 5 

201 E. Main Street, SuiteFt 
Lexington. Keiitucltv 40507 ” ,  
(859) 23 1-8780 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

RE: Application of PowertellMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile, for 
Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
Construct an Additional Facility at 270 Midway Road, Murray, 
Calloway County, Kentucky (“Application”) 
PSC Case No. 2009-00132 
(The “9LV09201South Murray” Faci I ity) 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Please be advised that the undersigned represents PowerteVMemphis, Inc. in 
regard to the above-referenced Application which I am filing on its behalf today with the 
Commission. 

Enclosed please find one original and five copies of the Application along with 
one set of project description drawings, signed and sealed by a licensed professional 
engineer in Kentucky. 

Any comments or questions in regard to the application should be forwarded to 
the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Since re I y , /p/%WL/ 7 4  
W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosures 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

I 
-1 APPLICATION OF POWERTEL/MEMPHIS, INC. 1 

) d/b/a T-MOBILE FOR ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND ) 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL 
CELL FACILITY AT 270 MIDWAY ROAD, MURRAY, ) 

) CASE NO. 2009-001 32 

CALLOWAY COUNTY, KENTUCKY ) 
) 

APPLICANT SITE NAME: ) APR ei2 iooy 

APPLICANT SITE NUMBER: 9LV0920 ) 

) IlBLIC THE SOUTH MURRAY FACILITY 
) co ?d 11/2 S S i Q N 

APPLICATION 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a T-Mobile ("Applicant") 

applies for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate 

an additional cell facility to serve the customers of its cellular radio telecommunications 

network in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. In support of this Application, Applicant, 

respectfully states that: 

1. Its complete name, address and telephone number are: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. , d/b/a T-Mobile, Four Concourse Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, 

Georgia 30328, having a local address of 11 509 Commonwealth Drive, Louisville, 

Kentucky 40299. The local telephone number is (502)297-6202. 

2. The Applicant is a Delaware general partnership. A copy of its Articles of 

Incorporation; Certificate of Amendment changing its name from Intercell Memphis 

MTA, Inc. to Powertel/Memphis, Inc.; and its applicable Federal Communications 

License for this market area is attached as Exhibit A. 

3. The Applicant proposes to construct an additional cellular facility in 



Calloway County, Kentucky (the “Cell Facility”). The Cell Facility will be comprised of a 

250’ self-supporting tower with attached antennas extending upward 10’ for a total 

height of 260’, and an equipment shelter. The equipment shelter will contain the 

transmitters and receivers required to connect the cell facility with cellular telephone 

users, which will link the Cell Facility with Applicant’s other cells. The Cell Facility will be 

fenced with a secured access gate. Two sets of project drawings are being submitted 

with this Application. A detailed description of the manner in which the Cell Facility will 

be constructed is included in the drawings and on the Survey (scale: 1” = 200’). A copy 

of the Survey is attached as Exhibit B. The Survey is signed and sealed by Frank L. 

Sellinger, II, a professional registered surveyor in Kentucky and it depicts the proposed 

location of the tower and all easements and existing structures on the property on which 

the tower will be located. A vertical tower profile and its foundation, each signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit C. 

The tower design plans include a description of the standard according to which the 

tower was designed. 

4. A geotechnical investigation report performed by Asher, Inc., of Louisville, 

Kentucky, dated March IO,  2009 is attached as Exhibit D. The geotechnical 

investigation report is signed and sealed by Richard A. Linker, II, a professional 

engineer registered in Kentucky. The geotechnical investigation report includes boring 

logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as the proximity of the 

proposed site to flood hazard areas. 

5.  As noted on the Survey attached as a part of Exhibit B, the surveyor has 

determined that the site is not within any FIA flood hazard area. 

6. The possibility of a strong ground shaking has been considered in the 
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design of this guyed tower. Formulas are given in codes for earthquake loading. The 

formulas are for lateral loads, and they take into account the seismic zone, ground 

motion and structure. The two most important components of the structure are its weight 

and shape. Applying all of the factors to the formula, the resultant earthquake load is 

less than the design wind load. Seismic loading has been considered in the design of 

this tower, although it is regarded as secondary to the wind loading. 

Even if the tower would fall as result of an earthquake, it should not damage any 

occupied buildings. In the event of failure of the tower mast, all of the debris will most 

likely lie within a circle whose center is the tower base and whose radius is no more 

than 60% of the tower height. 

7. Similarly, the possibility of a strong wind has been considered in the 

design of this tower. It has been designed and engineered by professional engineers 

using computer assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically 

used for high-rise building construction. This tower has been designed in accordance 

with the Electronic Industries Association ("ETA') Standard RS-ZZZE, which has been 

accepted and approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. 

The ANSVEIA standard utilizes a "stepped" wind loading in tower design. This means 

that a standardized wind speed (the "basic wind speed") is applied to the tower 

structure at the 33-foot level and then is "increased" with increments of tower height. In 

this case, the design wind speed is 90 mph. Using the appropriate wind speed for each 

antenna level, the thrust of the antenna and its corresponding waveguide load are 

applied to the tower structure for maximum member loads. 

8. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 

proposed tower are qualified and experienced. The soil testing and part of the 
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foundation design was performed by Tower Innovations, Inc. under the supervision of 

W. Gray Hodge, P.E., a registered professional engineer in the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky. His specialty is geotechnical engineering which includes sub-surface 

exploration and foundation design. He has served as project and principal engineer on 

various projects similar to the applicant's. These projects include construction, tower 

crane foundations, and nexrad doppler radar towers, other mobile telephone towers and 

elevated water towers. Foundation types for these towers have included drilled piers, 

auger-cast piles, driven piles and spread footings. Design of the tower and foundation 

was performed by Tower Innovations, Inc. The Applicant uses qualified installation 

crews and site inspectors for construction of its towers. The tower drawings are signed 

and sealed by W. Gray Hodge, P.E., a professional engineer registered in Kentucky. 

The foundation drawings are signed and sealed by W. Gray Hodge, an engineer 

registered in Kentucky. 

9. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of this 

additional Cell Facility. The additional Cell Facility is essential to improve service to 

Applicant's current customers in that transmission and reception "weak spots" within the 

area to be covered by the Cell Facility will be substantially reduced. The Cell Facility will 

also increase the system's capacity to meet the increasing demands for cellular service 

in Kentucky. 

The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed Cell Facility by 

the applicant's radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for 

selecting generally all other existing cell facilities within the licensed area. The 

engineers used computer programs to locate cell sites that will enable the cell facilities 

to serve the Federal Communications Commission certificated territory without 
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extending beyond its approved boundary and to meet other mandates of the 

Commission. The engineers select the optimum site in terms of elevation and location to 

provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A map of the area in 

which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts 

the necessary search area within which a site should be located as determined by the 

Applicant's Radio Frequency Engineers is attached as Exhibit E. 

It is imperative that the proposed Cell Facility be constructed to allow Applicant to 

meet its licensing requirements as mandated by the Federal Communications 

Commission and to further meet the increasing demands for cellular service in the 

licensed area. 

10. The Cell Facility will serve an area totally within Applicant's current service 

area in the licensed area. 

11. Since the proposed Cell Facility will serve only the licensed area, no 

further approvals by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") are required. 

See 47 C.F.R. 924.1 I (b), "[bllanket licenses are granted for each market and frequency 

block. Applications for individual sites are not required and will not be accepted." 

12. The Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") determined on March 23, 

2009 that the proposed construction would not exceed FAA obstruction standards and 

would not be a hazard to air navigation. The determination from the FAA is attached as 

Exhibit F. An Application to the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ('KAZC'') was 

filed on February 9, 2009, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit G. Upon receiving a 

determination from the KAZC, the Applicant will forward a copy of such determination as 

a supplement to this Application. 

13. The proposed location of the tower is not within a jurisdiction that has 
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adopted planning and zoning regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 100. The 

Applicant has notified the Calloway County Judge Executive, by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The Applicant included in the notice the 

Commission docket number under which the application will be processed and informed 

said person of his right to request intervention. A copy of the notice is attached as 

Exhibit H. 

14. The Cell Facility will be located on 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway 

County, Kentucky. Appropriate notices 2' X 4' with the word "TOWER" in letters at least 

four inches high, have been posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the 

nearest public road and shall remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after the 

Application is filed. The location of the proposed facility has been published in a 

newspaper of general circulation in Calloway County, Kentucky. The Cell Facility's 

coordinates are: Latitude: 360 33' 1 1"; Longitude: 880 19' 47". 

15. Clear directions to the proposed site from the county seat are: 

From Murray, Kentucky take Hwy. 641 South to Midway Road. Turn right 
onto Midway Road and turn right onto Heron Road, the Site is on the right. 

The telephone number for the person preparing the directions is 205-655-1427 

and the individual's name is Timothy Hardy. The Survey identifies every structure within 

500' of the proposed tower, and all easements and existing structures within 200' of the 

access drive, including the intersection with the Public Street System, drawn to a scale 

no less than one (I) inch equals 200'. 

16. Applicant has notified every person who is contiguous or within 500' of the 

proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. 

Applicant included in said notice the Commission docket number under which the 
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Application will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request 

intervention. A list of the property owners and copies of the certified letters sent to the 

referenced property owners are attached as Exhibit I. Copies of the return receipts will 

be filed with the Commission when received. 

17. The site for the proposed Facility is located outside the incorporated limits 

of the City of Murray and is not zoned. The area is rural in nature with vacant land and 

few residences. The proposed facility will improve coverage along Hwy. 641, and 

surrounding areas, and will provide 911 emergency coverage in order to meet the 

continuing demands of location services. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby 

land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate service can be provided. Applicant attempted 

to collocate on existing towers or structures, however, there are no such existing towers 

or structures in the vicinity of the proposed site. 

19. The site for the Cell Facility is to be leased from Ronnie and Deborah Ray. 

A copy of the Site Lease with Option is attached as Exhibit J. 

20. The names of all public utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the 

proposed new construction is likely to compete is Sprint PCS, AT&T Wireless and 

Verizon Wireless. 

21. Applicant plans to finance the construction of the Cell Facility through the 

use of working capital. If sufficient funds are not available from this source, the company 

will obtain funds through short-term loans payable within two years. 

22. Any customer complaints may be reported by dialing 611 on the 

customer's cellular phone. 
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WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Commission, pursuant ta 

KRS278.020, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for 

construction and operation of the proposed Cell Facility and providing for such other 

relief as is necessary and appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted , 

W. Brent Rice 
McBRAYER, McGINNIS, LESLIE & 
KIRKLAND, PLLC 

201 East Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, KY 40507 
Phone: 8591231-8780 
COUNSEL FOR POWERTEL/MEMPHIS, INC. 
d/b/a P-MOBILE 

P:\DonnaW\My Documents\WBR\pawertel memphis\south murray\psc application.doc 
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Exhibit A 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit C 

Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit F 

Exhibit G 

Exhibit H 

Exhibit I 

Exhibit J 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Applicant Adoption Notices 

Site Plan and Survey 

Tower and Foundation Profile 

Report of Geotechnical Exploration 

Search Area Map 

FAA Filing 

KAZC Filing 

Correspondence to County Judge Executive 

Notice to Adjoining Property Owners 

Site Lease with Option Agreement 





FCC WTB Radio Station Authorization 

Grant Date Effective Date 
0412811 997 01/09/2006 

Page 1 o f 2  

Expiration Date Print Date 
0412a12007 01120/2006 

Federal Communications Commission 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 

I s t  Build-out Date 
04/28/2002 

-I_ 

Radio Station Authorization (Reference Copy Only) 

3rd Build-out Date 4th Build-out Date 2nd Build-out Date 

_______------~_I 

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing 
database on the date that this reference Copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the 
presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official 
FCC license. 

Licensee: Powertel Memphis Licenses, Inc. 

(FRN): 
0001 832807 

--. -- -_--- 
Special Conditions or WaiverslGonditions 

-.---- 

Conditions 
pursuant to Section 309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U S.C. Section 309(h), this license is 
subject to the following conditions This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right 
in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized 
herein Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation ofthe 
Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. Section 310(d) This license is subject in terms to the right of 
use or control conferred by Section 706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. S e e  47 iJ S.C Section 706. 

A graphical representation of the geographic area authorized to this call sign may be generated by selecting 'License 
Search' at the following web address: httr,.//www.fcc.aov/wtb/uls/ 

htlp://wiIeless2. fcc gov/UlsApp/UIsSearch/printAutli_marltet.jsp?licI(ey=10.568 

FCC 601 - MB 
September 2002 

1/2.0/2006 
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CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT 

OF 

CERTI[FIGATE OF INCORPORATION 

OF 

PNTERCEL MEMPHIS MTA, INC. 

InterCel Memphis MTA, Inc. (the “Corporation”), a corporation organized and existing 
under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as Follows: 

FIRST: That in accordance with the requirements of Section 242 of the General 
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the Corporation, acting by 
written consent signed by all of the directors of the Corporation pursuant to Section 141(F) of the 
General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, duly adopted resolutions: (I) proposing and 
declaring advisable the changing of the Corporation’s name to “PowerteVMemphis, Inc.,” (2) 
proposing and declaring advisable the amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation OF the 
Corporation to reflect such change and (3) recommending that such name change and amendment 
be submitted to the sole stockholder of the Corporation for consideration, action and approval. 

SECOND: That the amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is 
a s  follows: 

ARTICLE FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby 
amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

“FIRST. The name of the corporation is 
PowerteVMemphis, Inc. (the “Corporation”).” 

THIRD: That  thereafter, pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors, the sole 
stockholder of the Corporation, acting by written consent in accordance wilh Sections 228 and 
229 of the General Corporation law of the State of Delaware, duIy approved such name change 
and the aforesaid amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation to reflect 
such name change. 

FOURTH: That  the aforesaid amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the 
Corporation was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141(f), 228, 229 and 
242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. 

FIFTH: That upon this Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation 
becoming effective, the name of the Corpotation shall be changed to “PowerteVMemphis, hc.” 



. . "  
. I' 

Attest: 

By: 
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Pursuant to Tit le 8, Scdion 251(c) af the Delo~ruc Gencral Corporalion Law, &C 

undcrsigncrl corporation exmuted the following Certificak of Merger: 

T’HLRD: 1 % ~  name of thc surviving 

HIlfRTH; ‘Rrc Ccttificate of Incorporation of  ihc surviving corpamtion shall bc i ts 
Ccrtifimk ofImrpwatian. 

FIFTH: ’The mcrgcr i s  to become cffeclivc on ??~L’ I  2006 It l2:30.m. 

SUITH: 

of thc surviving corporation 

Thc  Apwrncnl  of  M q c r  Is on fi le hi - - 
12920 SE 38th Slreot, Ballovue, WA , tlie plncc of baincss 

-1- 





CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT 

OF 

CERTIFICATE OF INCORFOUTIOiY 

OF 

XNTERCEL MEMPHIS &ITA, INC. 

his MTA, Inc. [the “Corpomtio 
orariori Law oftheState af Del 

cdmm with [he requiremen 
OF Delaware, the Board of 
of the directors of  the Corporation pursuanc co 

General Corporation Law of the State of Ilelaware, duly adopted resotutiqps: 
deciaiingndvisable the changing of the Corporation’s name to “Powertel/Me 
propasing nnd declaring advisable the amendment of  the Certific 
Corporation to reflect such change and (3) recommending that such name change and amendment 
be subnzitted to the sole stockholder of the Corporation far consideration, action and approval. 

SECOND: That  the amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is 
as follows: 

ARTICLE FIRST of the Certificate of Incarpomtion of the Corporation is hereby 
amended to rend i n  its entirety as follows. 

“kX9T The name o f  the corporation is 
PnwertellMernphis, l n c ,  (the “Corporation“).” 

THIRD, That thereafter, pursuant to resoiutlun of  the Board of Directors, the sole 
stockholder of the Corporation, acting by wiitteri consent in accordance with,Sections 228 and 
229 of the Cenerql Corporation law of [he State of Delaware, duly 
and the aforesaid amendment ta the Ceriifi’cate of Incorporation aF 
such nam-e chahge. 

FOURTH: That the aForesaid amendment to the Certificate oflncorporation of  the 
Corporation was duly adopted in accofdanee with the provisians oFSections 14 t(f), 228,229 and 
242 of the General Corporarim Law of the State of Delaware 

FIFTH. That upon this Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation 
becoming effective, the name of the Corpoiation slmll be changed to “PowertellMen1piiis, h c  ’’ 



Attest: 

Fre . Astor, Jr. 
Se --e&- 
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0412295 0 rg a n  izati o n 
Number 
Name POWERTEL/MEMPHIS, INC. 

P - Profit Profit o r  Non- 
Profit 
Company  Type  
S ta tus  A - Active 
S tanding  G - Good 
State DE 
File Date 2/23/1996 
Authority Date 2/23/1996 

FCO - Foreign Corporation 

Last Annual  
Report  2/16/2005 

Principal Office 

Regis tered Agent  CSC-LAWYERS INCORPORATING 

12920 S. E. 38TH STREET 
BELLEVUE, WA 98006 

SERVICE CO. 
421 W. MAIN ST. 
FRANKFORT, KY 40601 

Current  Officers 
P res iden t  Robert P. Dotson 
Vice Pres iden t  David A Milelr 



Vice President Cregg B. Baumbaugh 
Secretary David A Miller 
Director Susan Swenson 
Director David A. Miller 
Director Brian Kirkpatrick 
Officer ~ _ _ _ _ _ . -  Lee A Tostevin 
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T-MOBILE KENTUCKY 
T-MOBILE MEMPHIS 

Status 
Active 
Active 
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C ertifi Gates Available 
Certificate of Authorization 
Certificate of Registered Asent (Domestic and Foreiqn) 

Click on a certificate title to purchase it. Certificates are 
$10.00, payable by credit card or prepaid account. They are 
stored and returned as PDF documents. You must have 
Adobe PDF Reader to print the document. 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUDY 

PROPOSED COMMUNICATIONS TOWER 
SOIJTH MURRAY SITE 
MURRAY, KENTUCKY 
CALLOWAY COUNTY 

ASHER PROJECT No. 009-022 

Prepared For: 

Mr. Dean Davis 
T-Mobile South, LLC 
3800 Ezell Road, Suite 815 
Nashville, TN 3721 1 

Prepared By: 

Asher, Inc. 
1021 S. Floyd Street 
Louisville, Kentucky 40203 

March 10,2009 



Environmental (7’ Engineering Consulting 

March 10,2009 

Mr. Dean Davis 
T-Mobile South, L,LC 
3800 Ezell Road, Suite 8 15 
Nashville, TN 3721 1 

RE: Geotechnical Erigiiieeriiig Study 
Proposed Communications Tower 
South Murray Site 
Murray, Kentucky 
Calloway County 

Dear Mr. Davis, 

Aslier, Inc. has completed a Geotechnical Engineering Study for the above referenced project. 
This report contains the findings of our subsurface exploration, geotechnical recommendations to aid 
design of foundations, and construction recommendations with regard to site work; fill placement, 
and foundation installation and inspection. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If we can be of further assistance, 
or if you have any questions regarding this report, please contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

q a c o b  D. Brown, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

Richard A. Linker, P. E. 
President 

1021 South Floyd Street 0 Louisville, KY 40203 0 Phone: (502) 589-0073 0 Fax: (502) 589-0076 
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1 .0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

The site is located to the north of the residence at 270 Midway Road ( H W  1828) in 

Murray, Ky. The proposed lease area is located in an open field to the rear of the 

residence directly to the east of Heron Road. The lease area is flat with a slight slope 

downhill to the southeast. No ponding water was observed at the time of our site visit. 

Proposed for construction is a 250 ft. lattice tower and access road. The tower is 

expected to have either mat foundations or drilled shafts. We assume that the equipment 

buildindcabinets will be pre-fabricated structures supported on conventional shallow 

foundations. 

2.0 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION 

The subsurface conditions were explored by conducting two borings within the proposed 

lease area. The boring locations are shown on the plan included in the Appendix. 

The boring logs (also included in the Appendix) describe the materials and Conditions 

encountered at each location. 

A 6 to 12 in. surficial layer of topsoil was encountered in the borings. 

Beneath the topsoil, natural silty orange-brown and gray lean clay was encountered to a 

depth of about 8 ft. The lean clay was noted to be stiff to very stiff with Standard 

Penetration Test results (N-Values) ranging from 12 to 18 blows per ft. Very dense silty 

gravel with sand was encountered below the lean clay. Asher observed very difficult 

drilling through the silty gravel. Auger rehsal was encountered in both borings at depths 

ranging from 20.3 to 20.9 ft. 
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3,Q DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS 

??le following design recommendations have been developed on the basis of the 

previously described project characteristics and subsurface conditions. Please notify our 

office if the project description included herein is incorrect, or if the location of the 

proposed tower is changed. Asher Inc. would then review the new prqject description to 

determine if revisions to our recommendations are necessary. 

3.1 Site Development and Foundations 

Based on the subsurface conditions encountered, the tower is expected to have either mat 

foundations or drilled shafts. 

§HAT,LOW FOUNDATIONS 

If mat foundations are used, the footings can be proportioned using a net allowable 

bearing capacity of 3,000 psf with the base bearing at a depth of at least 5 ft. below 

existing grades. Site Classification B can be used for seismic design. Based on the 

results of the field tests, it is estimakd that the foundation settlements if mat foundations 

are used should not exceed about 1 in. Differential settlements should not exceed 3/4 in. 

DRTLLED BIERS 

The drilled piers should be sized using a maximum dlowable pressure of 40 kips per sq. ft. 

(20 tons per sq. ft.). The piers should be extended to a depth of at least 20 ft. fiom the 

existing ground surface. The maximum uplift capacity of the drilled piers extended to 20 ft. 
fkom the existing ground surface is 5 kips per sq. R. (2.5 tons per sq.A.). Site Classification 

B can be used for seismic design. 

Total and differential settlements of the tower foundations, using the recommended 

bearing pressure would be less than 1/2 in. 
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Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment cabinet(s) can be supported on conventional shallow 

foundations. The footings can be proportioned using a net allowable bearing capacity of 

3,000 psf. Site Classification B can be used for seismic design. Wall footings must be at 

least 16 in. wide and column footings must be at least 24 in. wide to provide an adequate 

factor of safety for bearing capacity. All exterior footings and footings in unheated areas 

must bear at least 30 inches below final exterior grade for frost protection. Interior 

footings in heated areas can bear at nominal depths below the floor (at least 12 inches). 

Upon approval of the subgrade, it is recommended that the cabinet floor slab be 

supported on a 4-in. layer of KY Dense Graded Aggregate (DGA) crushed limestone 

compacted to 100 percent of the standard Proctor. 
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3.2 Pavements 

All pavement subgrade surfaces should be unifonnly sloped to facilitate drainage and to 

avoid ponding of water beneath the pavement. Assuming proper subgrade preparation 

and drainage, a California Bearing Ratio (CBR) value of 2 is recommended, 

This value applies for the soil subgrade that is stable under a proofroll inspection, and for 

soil that is recompacted to 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry density. 

In areas that would be limited to autornobiles and light trucks, the following asphalt or 

granular pavement sections are recommended. 

Light Truck Areas 

Light Trziclc Areas 

4.0 in. ICY DGA 
6.0 in. KY No. 3 Crushed Limestone 
6 oz. Nonwoven Filter Fabric 

2.0 in. asphalt concrete base 
8.0 in. KY DGA 

All paving material should comply with the current Kentucky Department of Highway 

Specifications. The DGA granular base should be compacted to at least 98 percent of the 

standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). It should not be expected that 

the pavement would be maintenance free. However, the required maintenance work 

should be within normal limits. 
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4.0 CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS 

Variations in subsurface conditions must be expected during construction. It is therefore 

recommended that the geoteclmical engineer be retained to review the soils-related phases 

of the project and to correlate the subsurface data with the soil conditions that are 

encountered during construction. 

4.1 Subgrade Preparation 

Prior to construction or the placement of new engineered fill, the exposed subgrade 

should be evaluated by the project geotechnical engineer. The evaluation should include 

proofrolling of the exposed subgrade with a loaded dump truck. If unsuitable material 

were disclosed, the geotechnical engineer would recommend an appropriate remedial 

measure at that time. The silty clay soils encountered just beneath the pavement surface 

will be sensitive to moisture and heavy construction equipment, and may require aeration 

and re-compaction or undercutting to reach firm subgrade. The seventy of this potential 

problem depends to a great extent on the weather conditions prevailing during 

construction. 

The contractor should exercise discretion when selecting equipment sizes and also control 

surface water while the subgrade soils are exposed. It may be necessary to undercut and 

stabilize the proposed pavement areas with crushed stone, or use a geotextile fabric to 

improve the subgrade, especially if the sitework is done during wet weather conditions. 

4.2 Engineered Fill 

Engineered fill should be placed on a prepared subgrade that has been evaluated by the 

geotechnical engineer. Engineered fill should be compacted to at least 98 percent of the 

standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). The geotechnical engineer or his 

representative should monitor engineered fill placement and compaction operations. 

Field density tests should be performed on each lift as necessary to insure that the 

specified compaction is being achieved. Fill should be placed in horizontal lifts and each 

lift should be compacted to the specified density. Lift thickness of 8 in. and 12 in. should 

be used for clayey soils and granular soils, respectively. The on site soils are suitable for 

use as engineered fill. 
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4.3 Foundation Excavations 

All concrete for foundations should be poured the same day the excavation is made. 

If this is not practical, the foundation excavation should be adequately protected. 

Soils exposed in the base of all excavations must be protected against rain and freezing, 

Surface water should be drained away from all excavations and not allowed to pond. 

4.4 Construction Dewatering 

At the time of our field investigation, no groundwater was encountered in the depths 

explored by our borings. Therefore, the water level appeared to be below the expected 

maximuin excavation depth at the site for the expected foundations. However, due to 

seasonal variations in rainfall, local groundwater levels could rise to above the bottom of 

the excavation. Recommendations for construction dewatering can be made during 

construction if needed. 
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5.0 QIJALIFICATIONS 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our 

recommendations prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 

engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, 

either express or implied. Asher, Inc. is not responsible for the independent conclusion, 

opinions or recommendations made by others based on the field exploration and 

laboratory test data presented in this report. 

The nature and extent of variation and change in the subsurface conditions at the site may 

not become evident until the course of construction. Construction monitoring by the 

geotechnical engineer or his representative is therefore considered necessary to verify the 

subsurface conditions and to check that the soil connected construction phases are 

properly carried out. If significant variations or changes are in evidence, it may then be 

necessary to reevaluate the recommendations of this report. 

Furthemore, if the project characteristics are altered significantly from those discussed in 

this report, if the project information contained in this report is incorrect, or if additional 

infomation becomes available, a review must be made to determine if any modification 

in the recommendations will be required. 
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NOTE: in order to print colors, make sure your browser is 
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background colors and images" box. 
Firefox Instructions: Go to File --> Page Setup --> Click the 
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KGS Geologic Information Service - ID Features 

MaDDed or described as these unit(s) on the original GQ: 

LOESS 
LJSGS Unit Info: not available 
Primary Lithology: Silt 
Silt, brown, tan, and gray, in part clayey and sandy, unconsolidated, 
nonstratified; dark-brown iron oxide nodules generally present; unit 
irregularly variable in thickness, covers most of area; probably of eolian 
origin. Material mapped as loess on slopes and headwater valley 
bottoms is probably in part colluvium or alluvium. Thickness based on 
drill hole information. 
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Loess (GQ-203): 

image far Loess (GQ-203) - IF READING 
THIS ON A NORMAL PAGE DISPLAY, THE 
IMAGE FOR THIS UNIT IS NOT 
AVAILABLE 

Kentucky Geological Survey 
Geologic Information Service 
Geologic and feature descriptions for visible themes 

- ID Location Info: 
0 Print This Page 

KY Single Zone (north,east): 3371291 .316O5194,4163577.O07O4651 
NAD-83 Decimal Degree (lat,lon): 36.552990, -88.329354 
State: Kentucky 
County: Calloway 
Quadrangle (tile code): Murray (V I  1) 

Elevation: 530 

- b e n d  and descriptions for seoloaic units in the ID location: 

0 Hide Clipped Stratiqrwphic Column lmaaes 

0 Note: Economic descriptions in this report are historic in nature and may not reflect current conditions 

Description Source: 
Geologic map of the Hazel quadrangle, Kentucky 

rJ IGEErnary - Quaternary) 

0 view stratigraphic column (.pdf) for  this quadrangle: GQ-203 

- Lithologic and landform descriptions from SITES in  the ID location or area: 

0 no descriptions from sites found 

- Database Features: 
(these are primarily the "Point overlay" features) 

Photo Information: 
**no photo found at location 
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Boring No.: B-1 

P.O. Box 17534 
Louisville, KY 40201'7 
(502) 589-0093 

ELEV.: 527.0 
Project: South Murray Tower Site Asher Project No.: 009-022 

Location: Murray, KY 

--- Client: T-Mobile South, LLC Date: March 9,2009 

Elev 
(feet) 

506.7 

Notes: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

I 

SPT 
Blows / 6" 

2-2-2 

5-7- 1 0 

3-5-8 

6-6-1 0 

6-17-39 

501.4 

501.2 

go groundwater was encounterc 

N 

4 

17 

13 

16 

56 

so+ 

5 O+ 

Percent 
Moisture 

during drilling. 

DescriDtion of Material 

,EAN CLAY (CL), silty, SOFT to VERY 
STIFF, gray w/ tan and orange mottling, moist 

,EAN CLAY (CL), silty, w/ trace sand, STIFF, 
mngish brown w/ gray mottling, moist 

,EAN CLAY (CL), sandy, w/ few gravel, 
STIFF, orangish brown and tan, moist 
SILTY GRAVEL (GM), with sand, VERY 
IENSE, orangish brown and light gray, 
noist 

Jery difficult drilling 9.0'-20.3' 

4IJGER REFUSAL AT 20.3 FT. 

Topsoil - 6 in. 
Elevations were interpolated from the supplied Topographic Survey performed by FS Tan. 



BORING LOG 

Boring No.: €3-2 

ASMER, INC. 
P.O. Box 17534 
Louisville, ICY 402017 
(502) 589-0073 

ELEV.: 526.5 
Project: South Murray Tower Site Asher Project No.: 009-022 

Location: Murray, KY 
Client: T-Mobile South, LLC Date: March 9,2009 

Elev 
(feet) 

505.6 

Notes: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

SPT 
Blows / 6" 

1-2-2 

5-8-10 

7-7- 10 

3-5-7 

1 1-22-30 

501.3 

501.3 

.Jo groundwater was encounterc 
Topsoil - 12 in. 

N 

4 

18 

17 

13 

52 

5 Ot- 

50+ 

Percent 
Moisture 

during drilling. 

Description of Material 

.,EM CLAY (CL), silty, SOFT to VERY 
STIFF, gray w/ tan and orange mottling, moist 

- ,EM CLAY (CL), silty, w/ trace sand, VERY 
STIFF, orangish brown w/ gray mottling, moist 

-,EAN CLAY (CL), sandy, w/ few gravel, 
STIFF, orangish brown and tan, moist 
jKTY GRAVEL (GM), with sand, VERY 
IENSE, orangish brown and light gray, 
noist 

Jery difficult drilling 8.5'-20.9' 

iUGER REFUSAL AT 20.9 FT. 

Elevations were interpolated fiorn the supplied Topographic Survey performed by FS Tan. 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meaclia~ri Rlvd. 
FOIT Wolth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2009-ASO-706-OE 

Issued Date: 03/23/2009 

Ken Bisclioff 
T-Mobile 
1 1 509 Commonwealth Drive, Suite 9 
L,ouisville, KY 40299 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Adininistration has conducted aii aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.  S .C., 
Section 4471 8 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: 
Location: Hazel, KY 

Ariteima Tower 9LV0920B South Murray 

L,atitude: 36-33-09.68N NAD 83 
L,ongitude : 8 8- 1 9-46.3 0 W 
Heights : 262 feet above ground level (AGL) 

789 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that tlie structure does not exceed obstruction standards aiid would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided tlie following coiidition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is inarlted and/or lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisoiy circular 70/7460- 1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),&12. 

It is required that FAA Forin 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and retuiiied to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
___ X- Within 5 days after the coiistruction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

This determination expires on 09/23/20 10 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by tlie issuing office. 
the construction is subject to tlie licensing authority of the Federal Cominuiiications Commission 
(FCC) aiid an application for a construction perinit has been filed, as required by tlie FCC, within 
6 inoiiths of tlie date of this detei-inination. In such case, tlie determination expires 011 tlie date 
prescribed by tlie FCC for coinpletion of constiuction, or tlie date tlie FCC denies tlie application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MTJST RE POSTMARKED OR DELNERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 
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This deteimiiiation is based, in part, on tlie foregoing description which includes specific coordiiiates , heights, 
frequency(ies) aiid power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, aiid frequericies or use of greater power will 
void this deteimination. Any future construction or alteratioii , iiicludiiig iiicrease to heights, power, or tlie 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to tlie FAA. 

This deteriniliation does include teinporai-y coiistruction equipment such as cranes, derriclts, etc., which iiiay be 
used during actual coiisti-uction of the structure. However, this equipment shall iiot exceed tlie overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipinerit whicli has a height greater thaii tlie studied structure requires separate notice to tlie 
FAA. 

This determination coiiceriis the effect of this structure or1 the safe and efficieiit use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft aiid does iiot relieve tlie sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to aiiy law, ordinance, or 
regulation of aiiy Federal, State, or local goveixmeiit body. 

A copy of this detei-ininatioii will be foiwarded to tlie Federal Coininuiiicatioiis Commission if tlie struchire is 
subject to their liceiisiiig authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294 8084. On aiiy ftiture correspondence 
colicenling this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2009-ASO-706-OE. 

Signature Control No: 61 8284-1 08763266 
Carole Rernacclii 
Technician 

Attacliinent(s) 
Frequency Data 
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TC 56-50E (Rev. 02105) 

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY 40622 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

1. APPLICANT - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc 
7-Mobile USA 
Attn:Ken Bischoff 
11509 Commonwealth Drive 
Louisville. KY 40299 

2 Representative of Applicant -- Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 
T-Mobile USA 
Attn:Kevin Blewitt 
11509 Commonwealth Drive 
Louisville, KY 40299 
Phone: (502) 297-6207, Fax (502) 297-6251 

3. Application for: New Construction Alteration 0 Existing 

4 Duration: a Permanent [7 Temporary (Months -Days - ) 

5. Work Schedule: Start 3/1/2009 End 8/31'2009 

6. Type: ix] Antenna Tower 0 Crane 0 Building 0 Power Line 
c] Landfill u Water Tank a Other 

7. MarkingPainting andlor Lighting Preferred: 

0 Red Lights and Paint 

White - Medium Intensity 

White - High Intensity 

8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number 

21. Description of Proposal: 

Dual - Red 8 Medium Intensity White 

Dual - Red & High Intensity White 

0 Olher 

2009-ASO-706-C)E 

Erection of a self support tower. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

36 ' 33 09 68 " Latitude: I _ _ ~ _  l_____.p 
a 19 ' 46 30 I' Longitude; 88. - ~. -_ 

Datum: @NAD83 c]NADn UOther 

Nearest Kentucky public use or Military airport: 

CEY: Kvle-Oaklev Field 

Distanca from #I3  to Structure: 42714 ft 

Direction from #I3 to Structure 342.72 degrees 

Site Elevation (AMSL): 527.00 Feel 

Total Structure Height (AGL): 262.00 ~~~l 

789.00 Feel Overall Height (#I6 +#17) (AMSL): 

Previous FAA andlor Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number(s): 

- ~ _  

Description of Location: (Attach USGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map 
or an Airport layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any 
certified survey) 

Ronnie G. Ray 
270 Midway Road, 
Murray, KY 42071 

.---- 
22. Has a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7460-1) been filed with h e  Federal Aviation Administration7 

NO a y e s ,  m e n  February 09,2009 ~- - 
CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that all the above statements made by me are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Kevin Blewitt, Senior RF Engineer 2/9/2009 
I - 

_. 

Printed Name and Title Signature -w Date 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 183.861 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAA 
050:Series) are liable for fines andlor imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183.990(3). Non-compliance with Federal Aviation Administratlon Regulations may rest111 
in further penalties. 

Commission Action: 0 Chairman, KAZC Administrator. KAZC 

c] Approved 
Disapproved Date 

-- 





PLU 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. B E N T  RICE 
brice@,inmlk.corn 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Hon. Larry Elkins 
Calloway County Judge 
101 South Fifth Street 
County Courthouse 
Murray, KY 42071-2567 

otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
. 2009-00132 (The “9LV0920/S0uth u rray” Facility) 

Dear Judge Elkins: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. ’The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and will provide 
911 emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to& 
Commission,must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0. 2009-00132 in your correspondence. If I can be of 
assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Since re1 y , 

Counsel for PowerteVMernphis, Inc. 
WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

L.EXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTlJCKY GREENUP, KENTlJCKY L0UISVIL.L.E. KENTUCKY 





Ken Orr Brandon 
396 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Steve Brandon 
807 Heron Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Ronald E. Burkeen 
329 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Maxine Burkeen 
329 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Walter Glenn Hill 
180 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Ray Glenn Hill 
5995 Shoemaker Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

emphis, Inc. d/b/a T- 

9LVO920/South Murray Site 

Adjoining Prope 

Marion Kaiser 
11024 Charles Dr. 
Byron, MI 48418 

Dennis C. McGinnis 
344 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

James F. Phillips 
925 Heron Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Ronnie G. Ray 
270 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

Charles Tidwell 
4298 US Hwy. 641 South 
Hazel, KY 42049 

Slan and Marilyn Vailes 
299 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

William and Conley Jones 
622 Heron Road 
Murray, KY 42071 



ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,imnlk.com 

April 7, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ronnie G. Ray 
270 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky . 2009-001 32 (The “9LV0920/South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a ’T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days-of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-001 32 in your correspondence. 

Since rely, 

Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILL.E, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,imnlk.com
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice(2i)ininlk.coiii 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
L,exington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTB 

Ray Glenn Hill 
5995 Shoemaker Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
0. 2009-00132 (The “9LV0920/South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communicationthe 
Commission must be received byLhe Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-001 32 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, lnc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOU ISV ILL.E, KENTUCKY 



ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
briceO,mmlk.com 

April 7, 2009 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Walter Glenn Hill 
180 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky . 2009-00132 (The “9LV09201South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’’ and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the ComrnJssion within 20 days of the date of this 
- letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00132 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

L3p $.” 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOU ISV ILL.I:, KEN1 llC ICY 

http://briceO,mmlk.com
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice0,inmlk.corn 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

William and Conley Jones 
622 Heron Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
. 2009-001 32 (The “9LV09201South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of thg 
- letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort] KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-00132 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowertellMemphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTIJCKY 
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice(i?),inmlk.com~.coiii 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Steve Brandon 
807 Heron Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

otice - Public Service Commission 
.2009-001132 (The “9LV09201S0uth 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have th-e right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 daw of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-001 32 in your correspondence. 

Since re1 y , 

W.%rent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENI‘UCKY 
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,mmllc.com 

201 E, Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Marion Kaiser 
11 024 Charles Dr 
Byron, MI 48418 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
0. 2009-001 32 (The “9LV09201South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as showy! above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-001 32 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMernphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,mmllc.com


ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
bri ce(&mlk.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RET’URN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

James F. Phillips 
925 Heron Road 
Murray, KY 42077 

otice - Public Sewice Commission 
. 2009-001 32 (The “9LV0920/South 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMernphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00132 in your correspondence. 

Since re1 y , 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTl.ICI<Y FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOU IS V 1 L L.E. KEN 1-11 C I< Y 

http://ce(&mlk.com
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininlk.com 

April 7, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ken Orr Brandon 
396 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

RE: Public otice - Public Sewice Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 32 (The “9LV09201South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 I 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0. 2009-00132 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 
WBR/dkw 
Enclos u re 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVIL.LE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,ininlk.com


ATTORNEY S-AT-L,AW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,imnlk.c~ 

April 7, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECElPT REQUESTED 

Dennis C. McGinnis 
344 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 32 (The “9LV0920/South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T--Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 I 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial ,communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00132 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

$+ 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WE3R/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 



PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,inmlk.com 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
L,exington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

,VIA CERTIFIED MA&, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Maxine Burkeen 
329 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky . 2009-00’l32 (The “9LV09201South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 I 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Servi Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case .2009-00’l32 in your correspondence. 

Since rely, 

Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE,, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,inmlk.com


ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RlCE 
brice@,mrnlk. corn 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
L,exington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 7, 2009 

VIA CER JFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEPT REQUESTED 

Ronald E. Burkeen 
329 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 32 (The “9LV0920/South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, lnc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

l h e  Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be r a v e d  bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of thz  
letter as shown ab-. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00132 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely] 

Counsel for PowerteI/Memphis, Inc. 
WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

L,EXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 
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ATTORNEY S-AT-L,AW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininlk.coni 

April 7, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTFED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Slan and Marilyn Vailes 
299 Midway Road 
Murray, KY 42071 

RE: Public Notice - Public Sewice Commission of Kentucky 
0. 2009-004 32 (The “9LV0920/South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 1 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
- letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-004 32 in your correspondence. 

Since re1 y , 

Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 
WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, I< ENTUCKY 
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. RRlENT RICE 
brice@,ininlk.com 

April 7, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Charles Tidwell 
4298 US Hwy. 641 South 
Hazel, KY 42049 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00132 (The “9LV0920/South Murray” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 270 Midway Road, Murray, Calloway County, Kentucky. The 
proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of Calloway County and provide 91 I 
emergency coverage. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ 
radius of the proposed facility or are a contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-001 32 in your correspondence. 

Since rely, 

W x r e n t  Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,ininlk.com
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SITE LEASE WITH OPTJ;OPJ 
TMS SITX LEMC WITH OPTION (this "Tmhe") is by and bctwccn Ronnie 0. Ray and Deborah K. Ray, individunls ('%andlord") and 

.?oivertc~~cmphie, Inc., a Dolowarc corporation (LLTcIIB~~L"). 

1, Qpti,on to Lesuc, 

(a) In considctation of the payment of 'Option Fee") by Tenant to Landlord, Landlord 
hercby grant8 to Tanant an option to hasc a p o d m  of ehc mal propem described in thc attached &&i@,tA (thc "Property"), on thc terms and 
Cbnditians set fnrih hctcin (the "Option"). The Option shall be for nn initial term of twclvc (12) months, commcncing on the Effcctivc Date (RS 
rlclincd bclow) (the "Option Pcriod 
1 .andlord and pnymmt of the sum o 

n ilddifional twelve (12) months upon writtcn notice to 
Option Fee") at any time prior to thc chd of the Option 

Period. 
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3. &ncwdLf. Tcnant shall havc the right to extend this Lcase Rir five (5) additional and successive Eve-year t n m s  (each o " h b C W i d  
Tcm") on the same terms and conditions as sct forth hcroin, "his Lcoac shall automatically renew for cach successivc Rcncwal Term vnlcss Tenant 
nntlfieg Ldlord,  in writing! ofTonont'3 intention not to rtncw this Lease, ai leas\ hkly (30) days pFb'tl, the cxpkation ofthc Initid l"cm or any 
Rehewd Tcrm. If Tcttaht shall remain in possession of Ihc Premises Et the cxpuation o f t h i s  Lease or any Renewd Tern Without a wrlttst~ 
nqccmcnt, such tenancy shalt be dccmed a month-to-month tenancy utidcr thc same t ~ m t s  and conditions of this Lease. 

4. Refir. 

(&I Prom and after tbc Commcncmncnt Datc, Tcnant shall pay 1,andlnrrl nr dciignec, BS rcnt, 
month ("Rent"), Thc first poymcnt or Rent shall be due within twenty (20) day6 following the Cotimcncment Date and shall be prorated based on 
the day8 rcmainhg in tlic month following the C o m e n c e m x t  Datc, and therealter Rcnt will he pnyable monthly in advance by tho fi& day of each 
month to Imdlord at the address specified in Section I2 bdow. If thiri T..CRSC is teminetcd for any rcason (othcr than a defRult by Tennnt.) ot a time 
n t h ~  fllw on thc Iwt day of a month, Rcnt #hall bc pivioicd 11s UT the o f  t!3~1kil1lM h d  nll prcpaid Rent shall be immcdiataly refundcd to 
Tenant. J-,ahdlord, icR 6ucoess11r~, rissignns and/or designee, i f  my, will submit tQ T'cnant my documenQ nquired by Tenant in connection With thc 
payment of Rcnt, including. without limitation, an JRS Fotm W-9. 

p) TXftmg the Jnitial Term and any Renewal T m s ,  monthly Rcnt shall 
Roncwd Tcnn, and on each such subsequent anniversary thercof, to an amount. e 
effect imediatcly prior ro the ndiiutrncnt dote. 

year of the Initial or 
the monthly Rent in 

5 .  F.%ni.ttcd Usc;, T h c  Prcmiscs may bc used by Tenant tor tlie transmission and reception of radio c o m u ~ c a t i o n  signals m d  for the 
constnlctinn, hnetnllation, npcration, mnintcnnncc, mpuu, rcniovnl wr ruplmrncnt bfrclatcll facilitiw, including, M'ithoul limitation, tower and base, 
antomas, microwave dishes, equipment sheltcts andlor cabinds and related rcctivities. 

Tcnant shall not use the Premises in my way which intcrfcrcs wit% thc uge of ~c Property by Landiwd or IesRees or 
IicenseeR o f  Lmdlord with rights in &e Property prior in time to Tenant's (subject to Tenant'$ rights un&r this Lcasc, indkding? wilbout limitation, 
non-intmfsrence). Similarly. Landlotd shall not W E ,  nor shdl T.mdlotd pcrmit ik l e s ~ ~ s ,  Iicen$ccs, employees, invitces or apcnb to ugc, my 
portion of thc Property in m y  way which inbxfcres wjth thc operalfons of l'enwt, Such interfcrcncc shdl bc deemed a matetin1 breach by the 
inteflerine; p q ,  who shdll, upon writtcn notice from tbc other, bc responafblc for terminating said interfctcnce. Xn the evcnt any such hterftrtncc 

6. 
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doc3 not ccasc promptly, tbc parties acknowledge &it continuinR jntcrfcrcncc may cause incpmble injury arid, therefore, thc injured par ty  shnll 
have the right., in Rddition to any other rightl that it may hem at Iuw or in cquity, to b ~ n g  a court ECtiOn to enjoin auch intetiarence or to tmminutc 
tl&I h s 5 e  immediately upon written nniicc, 

7. lmprovcmcnts: Utilitien; Access. 
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e) TcnBni, at its cxpcnsc, may use any and all appropriate moms of restricting acccss to the Antenna Facilities, including, without 
limitation. the construction oPa Wnca. 

(c) Tenant shall, nt Tcnmt's expcnac, keep and mainlain the Antmna Facilities now or h e r e a h  located on tlie Fmpmty in comerciatly 
rca.gonabIe con&iotl and repair during thc krm ofthis T,c%se, normal wear and tuar and onsualty cxccptod. Upon tnmiriation or expiation of this 
Lcagc, thc Prcmisca xhnll bc rettmid to Landlord in good, usablc condition, normal Wcat and tear and cbaualty excepted.. 

(d) Tenant shall hnvc thc right to install Utilities, at Tenant's exponsz, wd to impmvc the present utilities on thc Pfopcr@ (inoluding, but 
not limited to, the infitallation of cmctgcwy powcr gcncrixtws). Landlord agrees 10 us& masonab\e cfforts in assisting Tcnant to ncqnirc necessary 
utility servtcc, Tcnant shall. .vvhcrcvcr practicnblc, iastall separate m e t m  fot utilities uscd on the PropMvy by Tcnml. In the cvcnt separate metcrs 
nrc not installcd, Tcnnnt shall pay thc pcn'odic chargee for all utilitiw athbutablc to Tenant's usc, at the rate charged by tha serviokig utility. 
Landlord shdl diligently correct any variation, intemption or failure of utility semicc. 

. .  
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( f )  Tciiant shall haw 24-hours-a-day, 7-days-aweok R C C ~ S S  to the Prcmises at nlf times during thc Initial Term pf this Lease and my 
RenewaI Term, ut no charg-ec to Tenant. 

(9) Landlord shall maintain and repair all access roadways from the: nearest public madway to the Prcmiscs in n mnnncr sufficient to allow 
vehicular and pcdeskian access at dl timcs, at its salc cxpcnsr, except for ~ n y  dwnage to guch roadways causcd by Tmtnt. 

8. &m&&. Excopt 83 othcrwisc: pmvidcd herein, LhiE LCFI~F may be terminated, withovt any penalty or further linbility as follow: 

(8) upon thirty (30) day#' written notice by LandloK1 if Tcnant fails to CUE a default for payment of nmouatg duc undcr thia Lcasc wilhin 

@) ~mmediotely upon writtctl n o k  by Tenant if Tenant riotifics Landlord of any unncccptable rr;srllb of my Tests prim to Tenant': 
instalIatlon of the Antenna Facilities on the Premises, or if Tenant does not obtain. maintain, or olhtm'm forfeits or cancels my liwnse (including 
without Iimitntion, pn FCC liccnsrs), p m i t  or my 0 0 v m e n t a l  Apptoval n c c e s s q  to the htaflation f~nd/or operntian ofthe hntcnna Facililitfi or 
Tenant's business: 

such thirty (30) day period; 

(F) upon thirty (30) days' writtcn not ie  by Tonant K Tcnant determincs that the Property or the Antenha Facilities we inapproptiato or 
unnecessnry for Tenat'$ opclrations for economic or technologicd reasons; 

(c) st the time titfe to thc Pmpeyty transfers to a condcrnning aurhodty purnuant to a taking of dl or a portion of thc Property sufficient in 
TenRht's determination to render the Promises unsuiloblc for Tenant's use. Lundlord and Tcnant $hall each be entitlcd to pumuc their om sepamtc 



HOPKINSLAWOFFICE PAGE 12 

aw2rd.s with reapcct to finch taking, Sdc of all or p a t  of thc Propcrty to a purchaser with thc power of emincnt domain in tbc face of the excrcisc of 
Lht pomr  sktll be trccatcd as R tekiag by condetnnatioh. 

9. l 2 ~ b l h d R  iaht to Cure,, Notwihqtnnding mything contbinod hcrcin to ihc contrary and without waiving any other fights granted to 
it nt Inw or in eyuity, each party shall have the tjaht. but nolthe nhliption, 1:o terminate this Lewe on writtatl notioc pursudul tc, Suction 12 hcrcof, to 
take efTecl imediotcly, if the othcr patty fkils to perform any covenant or commits a matcrial breach of this Lsaqe and foils to diligently pursue n 
cute thereof to its completion nftcr thirty (30) days' written notice $pecif)+ng ciuch failuro ofpcrfiirmancc or default. 

10. x . a ~ .  rmdlujd slid1 p ~ y  when due all rckl propwty tmca for thc Property, including tile Premises. In the event that IJandinril fails 
to pay my such rcd property ~ M C S  or othcr fccs and assessments, Tenant shall h w  the right, but not tho obligntim, tn pay suoh owed at11o1ints m d  
deduct them tiom Rmt mounw diic utidcr this Lcsst. Notwithstandha the foregoing+ Tcnant shall pny ntty pmnnal prqimty tau, red propamy truc 
or m y  0th~ M or fcc whkh is ditcctly attributable to the presencc or installation of Tnnnnt'n Avtwna Fiiditier, only for EO long ~3 this LCQ~C 
romdn8 in. cEcc1. If Landlord receive8 noticc of m y  personal propcrty or real prdpaty tax assessmehi: Against Landlord, wbioh may affkct Tonmi 
and is directly attributable to Tonant's in.ufnlln*ion, Lmdlord shall prnvidc iinicly notim of Lho u33033mcnt to Tmant sufficient 10 nlluw Tenant t{i 
cnnsent tq m' challenge wch aeacstlmcnq whether in n C ~ u r t ,  ndminklrativc pmcecding, or otltsr v m e ,  011 behnlf o f  Landlord &&or Tcnant, 
Further, Landlord Bhdl provide tn Tcnant any and all documcntation assodnted with the a5seSsrnent and shall cxccute m y  md all docummots 
rodsonably iicccssmy to effectuate tlic iiilciil uf (his Section 10. In the event tcal pWpCrty taxes arc nsdcascd apinst Landlord or Tenant fbr the 
Fleiiiiucy VI' UIe Prupwty, Tcnmt shaIl nave the ri@tslt, but not the oblxgation, to terminate ihis b a s e  without further bbility after thirty (30) doya' 
v,Mtrm n 6 m  b5 Landlord, providcd 'Tonant pays MY rcnl pmpcriy Laxcs assmscd as provided hereln. 

1 I. ~ s u r w c c  md S u k a t i o n  and Indemnificatipn. 

(a) Tehant will maintain C~mnn/zrcial GmsraI Liability Initlurancc in amnimf:, o f  Onc Million nnd ndl.00 Dollanr ($1,000,000.00) pcr 
nmlwwr: md TWQ Million ond no/lOO Dollm ($2,000,000.00) nggrce;nlc. Tmu~t iuay Hiitisfy lliis reyuirt!rriest by owalning th t  Bpbropriate 
endoroamont to any rnastcrpolicy of liability insuiniac Trirwi~ itlay niliinllLin 

(b) Lwdlurd and Tenanr 11mby mUtUglly releosc cnch othcr (and their s u c c e ~ ~ r s  or assigns) h m  liability and waive 011 ri5ht of recovery 
insurance policits for all perils inwed thereitnrlnr In thc (igbiht thc othm fbr any loss or damage covered by their rcspcctive first 

event of such insured loss. neither p i t y ' s  insurance omnpmy shall ~ R V C  a suhmgakd claim qainst the othcr. 

(c) Subject to the prnpcrty inwrsnw w n i v m  wt forth in mbqectipn, ll@), Landlord and Tonont onoh ogrcc to indcrnniFy nnd 1101d Ratnlus 
thc ntlim par& f'rnm nnd againgt Or 
fin'."~ ofthe negligent SCG or omicoiono or wUu1 misoondriet, in thc opcrations 01' flctivitiw uu (Iw Properly by the lndemiPytn& party or thc 
cmphyeen, ngont,?, contractortr, liccmc;e;s, tonolib aridhi  autilciinnls af the indcmniPylng pmy, Or B breach of 12Iy OHHgl\tic)n of he i ndcd fy ing  
porty undtr this Lcart. Thc il~d;llIlIifyiJlg p ~ q ' s  abllgations under thi9 $FFdoU are C O n ~ g M t  upon its recciving prompt written hotkc of any evmt 
giving riso to HU ublipation to indcrnntfy the 0th party and the indemniilcd party's gnnting it thc tight to conl.ml tht dcfcnse and settkment of the 
smc. 

m d  4 ~ I ~ i m o ,  dmqoo, owt3 and oxpcnace, iTtcludine roitsolldlc ULIWJAGY fees, tu lhc extent c8uuseU 

(d) NolNvithstandinp anything to the catittary in this Leanc, thc partics harehy cnnf;mr that the prov4ions Qf this Section 11 shdl m-vivc 
thc cxpbation or ternination of this Lease. 

(c) Tenmi shall not be renpnn*iblc t9 Landlord, ~t any thkd-polty, Trir usiy dairns, coatlr or damages (including, fines ntld penalties) 
nttrihatablc to my pm?-cxistlng violationo of npplicablc O O d q  Wulw 01 utlici I ti~ulaliunv gUVCmlng rhe P!'Op&rty. 

12, N01is;r;s. A11 nutlccs, nqumts, OtMMld3 and other comrniinicrrtions RhEU be ih d t i n g  and are effeotivc t h m  (3) days &cr doposil in 
thc u.3. nlail, cerlificd and postage phi& or up6n i'tdtipt if personnlly delivcwed or sent by n c x t h s i n e w h y  dclivery via 8. natinnatly rmopized 
uvcPnlgDt 00Ul'iCf tb tlle 8dU%sscs set forth below. Landlord or Tenant may @om time to timc dcsipnlr! any other sddrenp fior this pUrp03Q by 
pmvttiing wv-it.cn noticc to &e odcrpr ty .  

I&dh&& 
T-Mbhile \ I R A ,  Tnr. 
12920 SE 38Ih Streat 

W I C ~ ~ ,  WA 98006 
Attn: PCS Lcaac AdmLishxkir 

Wlth R copy ro! 
Am: LegnlUcpt 

And with R-CORY in:. 
PowcdetlMcmphis, ~ n c .  
2001 Rutterfield R o d ,  fiiiitr 1,900 
Downam Grove, E. 60515 
Attn: T Administration Mancygor 

With n copy to; Atin: Le@ Dcyl. 

3 

Jf to Landlord, tp; 
RQnllkC 0. h y  
270 Mldwny Rd 
M u n ~ y ,  KY 4LU i 1 

And with a cppg to: 

&&Rant Dayrncnta #A 
Ronnie G, Ray wd Deborah IC, Ray 
270 Midway Rd 
Murray, KY 4207 1 

http://wv-it.cn
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13. Q&&l3nioymani. Title..and author it^. hs of tho Effcctivc Rotc and at all tirncs during thc Initial Term wd my Renewal Terms of this 
Lcnsc, Landlord ~ a v m m t s  and warran@ to Tenmt thnt (7) Cnndlord ha$ h l l  right, power and authofity to exccutc and pcrfonn this Tmsc; (ii) 
Landlord he$ good and uncncumbercd fcc titlc to thc Properly k c  and c1cw of any liens vr mortgages, except thosc hcretofore disclosed in &ling 
to ‘rcnmt ~ n d  which will tint infwfm with Tenant’s righhls to or use of the Premises: (iii) cxccution md pcrfsrmnncc o f  this L c m  will not violare 
any Inwe, orddinanccs, covcnants, or the provisions of m y  mortgagc, leuse, or otbcr agreemen1 binding on Lnndlord; and (iv) Tenant’s quiet 
cqioyrncnt orthe Pmmiscs or any part thereof s h d  not bc disturbcd as long RS Tcnaat is not in default beyond my applicable me or cure period. 

14. Environmental &. Landlord rcprczcnts that it has no knowledgc of any substmco, chcmical or wnstt (collectively, “Hfimrdous 
Substance”) on thc Property thot is idcntified as hamdous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, stntc or local law OT rcgulatioa. Lmdlord 
nnd Tcnant shall not int,roduw or use m y  Hazardous Substancp on the Pmpcrty in violation o f  my applicable law. Landlord shall be responsiblc foot, 
and ahnll promptly conduct any inveetimtion and remedintion ~k r c q ~ l i ~  hy nny ayplic.ablc cnvirpnwntal lmq RII opilb or otlicr rclcasc~ of arty 
Hazardous Substance not cawcd $olely by Tenant. that have occllmd or which may occiir on the Property. Each pory apccccs to doibd, indemnify 
and hold harmless thc other from Md o&~zt  any and d l  sdministrative und judicial actions end rulings, claim$. causcs of actiott, dcmands and 
IiaWty (collectively, “Claims”) including, hut not limited to, damnges, coart?. oxpun~s, nsswmcnts, peiialll~s, finw, losses, Judgments and 
rensonublc nttomcy Fcts that fhc indemnitee may suffar or incur duo to thc existencc o f  sny Hazardous SUb!itiinccg on the Propeq  or the migrntion 
of any Hwmdous Sr~,bstance to other properties or thc rclcasc of my Ilmardous Substance into thc environment (collcdtively, “Actione“), that rei& 
to YI biisu l i w i  Lht! indcmn!tor’s &WiW 6i1 thc Properly. Landlord agree3 to dcfend, indemnify and hold Tenant h m l c s s  fiom Claims rcrcoltin~ 
&OM Aefidhs on thc Yropcrty not causcd by Londlord or Tcnaat &or ta and during the Inftial Term and my R.cncwal Tcm. The indcmnificationfi in 
this section specifically include, without limitation,  cost^ incumd in connection with my invcgtigntion of site conditions or any cleanup, mmsdial, 
rcmnval or restoration work required by any govcrnmentnJ nuthntity T h i g  8tNcm 14 shall sunrive the t,etminntion or expkalicn ofthis Lcasc. 

15. Assiment D nd-Spug&. Tenant. shnll have the righl to assign or o t h e d s s  transfer this Lcnec arid the Eascmcnts (as defined 
xb~ve) granted herein upon writton ootioo lo Lundlord. Upon such assigluuciit, T n i w ~  stt~~ll bc rcllcvcd of all Hbbilitic$ md obligations hereunder 
and Landlord shall look solely to tfic a.%igtl@e fur per~unnmce tmder this LcMC atid all obligntiona hcrcandcr. Tenmi may sublcase the Premiscs, 
upon written notice to Landlord. 

Landlord ahall have thc right to nssign or otherwise t.rimsfrr this Lease and the Ensemcnte pantrzd horein, iipnn wn.hr.n. iiplicc tQ T e n d  
exccpt for the followhg; any assignment or tmnsfm o f  tlis Lease which i s  separate and dintinct tinm I )  t r n n s k  9f Landlcrd’s entire right, title and 
htcrcst in thc Pmpcrty. sltsll require t.hc prior written cnnwnt of Tennnt whlrh mBy be withhcld in Tcnant’a 6ote dioorotion. Upon Tcnmt’s roccipt 
of ti) ai cxecutcd deed nr asnippent  qn4 (ii) tin IR$ Fom W-9 fmm msigriae, md subjcct to Tmmt‘s consent, jf lequbetl, Llindlurd shall bc 
n?liavvpd n f d l  liahilitier! sn4 vbiiptivm horoundrrr atrd Tcnant shall look ~olrly to lltc uursigricc fur prrhrrmcmcc undm rhls URSC and ell fihliefihchirlg 
hereunder. 

Adililiwdly, xiulwithsmding myrhlng 10 a b  W,fitmry nbovc, Lsbdlord or Tcnmt m y ,  upon nodcc to thc other, grant R eccuritv interest in 
dik T,CHYIS (and m regards tl1e TeMM, in thp Antennn Fncilitics), atld WQY cdlstcrdly assign his  Trsse (and RE regard., the Tenanb in t.he Antcnm 
FrtcllldeR) 1.6 b y  rnofigageees or holders of ~chlr i ty  htcrests, hciudinE their succcri~om or assips (collcctivoly “Senir4 Rnrtics”). Jn mch cvcnt, 
Landlord or Tenant, as tho case m y  bc. shall execuk such consent to leasehold finrinring a~ may reogonobly bc rquirpd by Saeurad Partico, 

16, succc,- ‘ c. This T ~ a s c r  rind thy Euoemcntfi W t e d  horain ohnll run with thc innd, and shall be biiitling uyuii llnd tnurc to 
thc hcncfit n Tfhc: p r t i ~ ,  their reripectivc ~ G G C ~ E E V T C ~  pemonP1 mprcnmWivcs and assigns. 

17, Xniy*or of LnndIord’S L.&& Landlord IieicCy wllives my rind all Ilea AgIW it mny havc, statutory or othcrwisc, concrminh: thc 
Antc;nna Facilitin or oliy portion lliamuf, which shall be deemed pcmond propetty fbr the purposcs of tbis Lease, whcthcr or not the $ m e  is deemed 
rcnl in paavnul propemy under Rpplicrtble Iaw.s, find Lkndlord gives Tenant and Sccdrcd P d c s  thc riglit to remove d l  or any portion of the wmp. 
Eurn timc to tline, ivhcthcr before or aller a default under this Lease, in Tenant's and/or Sccured Pany’s ~ n l e  discmtinn nfid witheut Landlord’e, 
Wisent. 

18. Mj~wIIoncou~. 

(n) Tho pmvdling p d y  !.ti wy litigntion nrhing hGrFjundcr sbilll bo d i l l e l l  tu reimbursement frdm the other party of its rcnsonable 
attgmcys’ feer; and murt costs, inchdine nppcds, if uiy. 

@) This Lease cvnstinrles lhe cntirc agr&Wkfit and understanding of thc p d e s .  and supersedes all nffcrs, nngntiatinnn and p&w 
a&rsrrximlu wlm respect tb t h C  SUh]ECU hatter and propcrty covered by this k,ensc. Any amcndmcnts to this LCERC milsf ha in writing q d  cscc;uted by 
both pmies. 

(c) Landlord agrees to oooperatc with Tennnt m cmclltiq “y docmneny m w o m q  to protcct Tcn&nt’o riglib iu 111 UYC ur the Pmmlses. A 
Memmndum oftease in subetatrtially the form ntt.schd hnntv  8s Exhibit G may be rooordod in placc of this 1 . t a ~  by Team, 

Id) In the evcnt thc Property in aooumbcrcd by u rnortgagr; ur deed of trust Latrdlord agrees, upon requcat of limnant, to obtain and furnisll 
1” Tc.nnt)t 8 non-dinharbsnce and a t tomcnt  agrccsmmt for cndi sur;h mortgage or deed oftrust, tn a form rengonbbly acceptnblc to Tenmt. 

(C) Tenant may obtain W c  ~nsuranac on its interest in the Fremiscs. Lnndlord agrees to cxecute such documentc ss the tittle cQmpnny 
rcquirc in coiuiectiuu &erewith. 

4 
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(0 This Lcasc shall bc consmed in nccordnnco with ths l aw of thc Etatc in which thc Propcm is locatcd, without regard to the conflicts of 
law principles of such statc:. 

(g) IT my term of h i s  Lease is found to be void or invalid, thc remaining t c m g  of th is  Leasc shal), continue in fuIl forcc and cffcc(_ Any 
questions of pnrtioular interpretation shall not be interpreted against thc draflcr, but ralhcr in accotdancc with thc fair meaning hereof, No provision 
ofthis L c ~ c  will be dcmcd waivcd by eithcr party unless expressly waived in writing by the waiving party. No waiver shall bc imptiad by delay or 
my othcr ac! or omission ofejher piirty. No waiver by cithcr PF&Y o f  any provision of this Lcasc slia1I bc dccnicd B wnivcr of such provj8ion with 
rcsgcct to nny sllhscqucnt mattcr rclatine tn such prnviainn. 

(h) The persons who have executed this Lease represent and wmant that they are duly authorized to execute this h n s e  in their individual 
or rcpresentativc capncitics as indicated. 

(i) This ]Lease may be executed in any nambcr of coiintcrparts, tach of which shdl be deemed an original, hilt rill of which together shall 
constitute il ainglt i n s ~ , m ~ n t ,  

ti) All Exhibits rcfcrrod to hcrcin and any Addcnda arc incorporatcd hcrcin for all purposes. Thc parties undmtand and acknowledge that 
Exhibits A and R may bc sttachd to this Tmisc and tlic Mcniorandum of  l.casc, in prclirninary fomi, Accordingly, tlic partics RBFCC that upon dit 
prcpmation of final, more complete exhibits, Exhibits A and/or E, as the case may be, may be replaced by Tenant with such final, more complctc! 
ex bib it(^). 

(k) Ifsither party i s  mprtxented by any broker or any other leasing agont such patzy is responaibk for alf commission fcc or othcr payment 
to such agcnf tYld ae;rccs to indcmnify and hold tllc otli.cr par@ h~rmlcss from all claims by such broker or anyone claiming through such bmkcr. 

The cfkctive date of this Lease is the date of execution by t he  last party u) sip (the "Effcclivc Datc"). 

LANDLORJ): Rohnic G. Ray 

Title; 
I 

Dab: - 

LANDLORD: Deborah K, Ray - 
By : 

Printed Name: 

Title: I 

Date: - 

'I'hPi ANT: Powntef/Mcmphis, fnc, 

By: 
PlfhtCB Nme: Kim Curbs 

Title: Rcgional Ihvelopmsnt Director 
Date: 

_.I."L . ,__( 

f-Mobile Legal Approvnl 

5 
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EXKIBIT B 

The lncation of the Premises within the Prnpcrty (tngcthcr with ncccss and rrlilitica) i a  mhre patticulnrly dcscribod and dapfctod n8 follows: 

@ntcr Prcmiscs description horc or on sttachmcntls).] 

9 

Sitn h s o  - v&on 9.21.07 
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Return to address after recording: 

Ann: Propsrrty Management 

MEMOKANbDUM OF LEASE 
Assawor’s Pnrcal Numbct; MapW-paccl2lB 

Rctwccn Romic CJ, R R ~  and DcborRh K. Ed)’ (‘Zmdlod’) and PowrrtcllMsmphis, Inc. (“Teawt“) 

A Sitc Lease with Option (the “Leogc“) by and bctwccn Ronnie Ci. Ray and Dcbdtnh K. Ray. individunlq (‘%nntllord’’) Rnd 
PowatelMernphis, Inc., a Jhlawsre corporation (“Tenanth) WILT mndc rcgarding n pomon of ffic followhg property: 

See Attached Exhibit “A“ incorporatcd hwein for all purpascs 

The Option is for a temi of twelve (12) month8 pRCr the Effcctive Dab of the Lease (as dcfincd under the T.ease), with up to one additional 
twelve (12) month renewal (“Optional Period”). 

Thc Lease is for n tcrm of fivc (5 )  ycars and will commence on the daic as sot forth in the Leasc (thc Tomencement  n~te”). Tenant 
shall have the righl to cxtend this Lease for five (5 )  additional and successive five-year tcrms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p&rtie$ horoto have respectively cxecutcd this mcmomdum cKwtivc 65 of thc dntG of thc fast party to sign. 

LANDLOW: 

By: 
Printed Nme: 
Titlc: 
Uato: 

LANJKORD: 

By: 
Printed Nme:  
Titlc: 
Date: 

TENANT: 

By: 
Printcd Name: 
Titlc: 

Dntc: 

RatUlic C. Ray 

, .-- 

Deborah K. Riry 

PowcrtcllMemphhis, he. 

Kim Curtis 
RegionaI Development Director 
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STA'TF;, OF 1 

C O W Y  OF 1 
) ss. 

This instrument was acknawledged before me on by Ronnie G. Ray and Dcborah K. Ray. 

Dated: ___ 

Notary Public 
Print N m e  
Mv commissiou expires ...-. 

I I 

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 

[Nolarv block for Tenanti 

STATE OF -, 1 

cauNTyor; . .  ) 
) aa, 

I C C M y  that 1 know or havc satisfactory cvidcncc that kim Curtis is thc p c ~ m  who appeared before me. and said person ncknoivlcdged 
that she signed this inshmcnt, on oath S ~ O L C ~  that shc WBS authorized to execute the instrument and ecknnw1erlp;El it ns thc p,cgional Dcvolopment 
Director of PowcrtclMemphis, Tnc., a Ddt~wm corporation, to be the fi0c and volmtaty act of such party for th0 uses mid purposcs mcntioncd in 
thc instrument, 

I 
-,,, , 

Nullvy Public 
Prht Name -- ,.- 
My oommimion cxpircn 

2 
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PAGE 22 

3 
t(tn Numbm: 9L\r0920?3 
9th Nme: Snmh fvltumy RW 
MWkclC; Louiwllla 
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ADDENDUM TO SITE GEASE WITH OPTION 
[Additiond Terms1 

In the event o f  conflict or incnn8istcncy bctwccn Ihc Lcmm ofthis Addcndum and this Lcasc, the terns ofthc Addcndum shall govcm and control. 
All capitalized I a m b  shall have Lhe same mcming [IS in this Leme. 

Paragraph I (3) shall be deleted and mplaced as follows: 

(b) During the Option Pcriod and my cxtcnnsinn thmof, and during thc Initial Term nnd wy Rcacwal Tam (as &osc tcms arc dcfined 
below) Ofthi3 Lase, Landlord A ~ C S  to cooperate with Tenant ih nbtainbg, at Tenant’e expcnse, 011 lioenscs nndpctmita or ttulho~mtions rcquircd 
for Tonant’s usc nfthc Pmisee  (as defincd bdnw) from 011 npplicablc govt;mmont andlor rcmlotory cntitics (including, withoiit limitation, zoning 
and l ~ n d  use authorities, rind the Federal Communicetions Commission (IFCC”) (“Cmvcmmental Approvals‘‘)11 including all lmd URC and zoning 
permit applications, and Landlord e&rccs to mopwatr: with and to nllbw Tcnanf at no cost to Idandlord, to obtain a tide report, zoning approvals nnd 
varinnccs, land-us0 pormits. Londlord cxp,rcasly grants lo Tcnant a dgbt nf ~ C C F S S  to the Propetly to pmfom any surveys. sol1 tcsts, and other 
cn&cerinf! promduns or environmentnl inve.stigationa (“Testa”) nn the PrnpWy dserned neccnflnry or appropriatc by Tbnmt to ovnliinto tho 
mitnbility ofthe Property for the uses contemplated under this base ,  so long ;19 Tenant l c a ~ c s  the Property in thc 9amc or similar condition nq it ~ ’ i l s  
prior to Tonant’s accee8.. During the Option Period ond ow CxtFnsion thereof, md duhg thc Initial Term or ony Rcocwal Term of this Lewe, 
Landlord R ~ C S  that it will not W r f i  with Tcnant’s cfforki to secure other liccns~s and permits or autholizations that relatc to other property. 
During the Optioa FcriuJ and my cxtcnsion thereof, Tenant MRY fxefcisl! the Option. by so notiryrng LnndIorB in writing, at Lnndlnrd’s addrcss in 
accordance with Section 12 hctcof. 

PWRgraph 1 (c) sluili be deleted and rephoed as fokiow~: 

(c) If Tcnnnt cxcrciscs h e  Option, then Tmdlnril hePehy l ~ n w  11) Tcnmt that pwrion of the Property Gufioiont for plnocmcnt of thc 
Antenna Fnci1itir.s (3s dr?finnr;t brhr) ,  tqpther vviL all neceeesry apace and enoomonto for how33 and utilitica. as grmcrdly dem itcd U I L ~  Jvyiuted iri 
thc atiatihed Exhi,bit B (collectivcly refened to hereinafter RS thc "Premises"). Any eoscmcnt granted in this l..ense shall terminate OD the date of 
tcrtnjnation M early expiration of thia L c ~ c .  Tbc Promises, locntcd ht Hcrnn Rd, Murray, Cdlloway, KY 42071, comprises approximately 6,400 
aqum fcct. 

Parnpraph 2 shall be d & k d  and replaced IIR follows: 

2. w. The initial term of thia Lcagc shall ba five (5) ycwa chmmcn.cing on he date o f  cxcrcise of b e  Option, which in no event shall be later 
than the date o f  cornme~cemcnt of canstruction of (he Antcnnn Fari1itiP.q ag. drf;ncd in paragraph 7 of thic Lenoo (tho “Cmnmcnccmcnt Dntc”), and 
termhnting at midnight nn tho lnct Any nf thn initinl tcrm (the “Idtiid Tsrm“), 

Pnragraph 7 (a) shdl be deleted and rcplaced as follows: 

(&) Tvuuul shull. havc the rlgtlr, at it# t*cnsc, to erect and mvintain on the Premises hprovcmcnts, personal propcrt;v and faoililks 
nomssw to OpW%te its cornmuhicktioris systcm, inchdinp, without kidlalion, radio transmitting and rcceiving nt\t,ct)nds, microwave dinhcq t.nwr 
and bwe, Eqbipment shtltcrs and/or cabinetq md related cables and Iltility Imes and a location boscd ayatcm, 8% weh InmGnn hngr.4 systm may be 
rcquid  by my county, state or hdml agency/deputmctlt, including, withnbt IimitRtinn, Witiond antennnp(l;), coonid cable, bnno unib and othcr 
associated cqiiipment (collectively. the “Antenna Facilities”). Tcnant x h ~ l l  not. p1nm Any tc?m thnk rtquirps guy wtwa OK p y  mohor3. Tcnmt’s 
tomr *hall be a self mpportfng towcr. Tcnnnt shrill h w  thc right to alter, ~ I R E G ,  cxpond, mhm.cc Rnd uppadt tho Antenna Fncililiuv at my time 
during the tcrm o f  thia 1 a ~ w ,  T e n d  shrill CSUES all conthotion to OQCW licn-frcc and in comyliww with 011 applicable law+ nild ordinances. 
~ J W I ~ W ~  WknQwiedptt that it tihnlt noithor intcrfcrc with my aspccm of coilslruclion nor attempt t0 d h 5 t  construction pcmomel as tr, the bqation 
nf method of installntion o f  tho Antcima Fncilitics and the E W G I U V U ~ ~  (uy deflncd below). Tbc Antenna Fmf.lities shall remain the exclwivc 
property of Tonant and shall not be txmsidrred fixtms, Tennnt 3 h l I  bavc tho right to rcmovc U~E Antenna Facilities at any time duting md upon the 
cxpiratioli VI 1~1minUlon of thls Leagk. TChant shnU nmove all ahovc ground hprovcmtmts of rhc Antenna Fuciliticn and nil hdnw pound 
improvomenrq @r‘ the htctrfiti Fdcilities to B dcpUl of 24” within 120 days followine expirntion or early terminstinn nf this Lase .  Tenant ahdI 
restbw thc Yremlses to the samc or similar condition JIS cxisted prlor to construction o f  the nntenqn Focililits, Ptdjnary )yew and tom and act9 of 
nature exceptad. AU costs associated with thc rcrnoval of the Antennn Pncilitics shall be thc EEpQnfiihflity of Tcnmt. In ulc cvcnt Tca#al &Is tu 
rcrno\’e nay of the foOtZgoing desmibcd Antenna Facilitias within 131) days klhwine; Empirelion 07 oarly tcrmination of this Lewu, L,mdlord r;bnll he 
nllo’lt.cd to have same removed and d i ~ p P r t  of at sole msf nnd cxponfle o f  Tdnmt. 

Pwwaph 7 (c) shall be dclctgd and raplocod n3 follow$: 

(C) As pmtial consideration for Rent paid under thio Lease, Lwdlord hmby  grants Tenant easements 88 depicted in Exhihit Q ?or 
h g c s c .  oama, utilities nnd access ($bludjng accesQ for the purposes described in Scction 1) to the PremlRcs adeqtinto tp hstsfl and maintsin 
ulililiss, including, bbt not limited to. the instdao’on of power nnd telephone mrvice cablc, and to service U1e Pnmises and fhe h t e n n a  Facilities at 

all t h s  during tho Initid Term of this Lmsc wd any Rhlewal Term (collectivcly, the ‘%finar.mmfs”f. ACEEBB to tho b m i s u  for utifities yii&1] bt: 

Gddcnd~~rn to Site Lcase With Option Page 1 
Site Laac - version 9.21,Oy 
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from Hcron Rand acrow fhe easremmt 
torminntc upon tbc tCbTIIhRtiOn or early expiratian of this Lcase. 

shown an Exhibit B. Thc Enstmcnh pmvidrd hereunder shall havc the srlmc tcnn as this Lcasc and shall 

Piiragrauh 8 (d) shall hc deleted ahd replaccd BQ follows: 

(d) upon U l i  dny,s' wrillcn notim by Tenant if the Premiscs or the Antctuia Faciilitics we destroyed or damaged so ru in Tmint's 
rcmonuble judgment to substanGnUy and advermly affect the effective w e  of thc h t c n n n  Facilities. 

LANDLORD: Ronnie G. R R ~  

By: 
Pdntcd Narnc: 

By: 
Printed Nme: 
Title: 

]Data: 

TENANT: 

By; 
Printcd Nme:  
Titlc; 
Date: 

- __ _____ 
Kim Curtis 
Regional Development Vkoctor 

Addendum to Site Lbase With Option Page 2 
Si& Lonee ~ varsion 9,% 1 07 



GENERAL NOTES: 
1 ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF CALLAWAY 
REGULATIONS 

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITIES AT  LEAST 2 4  HOURS PRIOR TO 
START OF CONSTRUCTION TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITES SHOWN OR NOT 
SHOWN 

3 ALL UTILITIES WITHIN ROADWAY SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH STONE 

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AT HIS EXPENSE DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING 
IMPROVEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO DRAINAGE, 
UTILITIES, PAVEMENT, STRIPPING, CURBS, ETC REPAIRS SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR 
BETTER THAN EXISTING CONDITIONS 

5 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL UNUSABLE 
MATERIALS FROM THE SITE 

6 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH POWER COMPANY PROVIDING TEMPORARY 
SERVICE FOR CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION 

7 THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED ABOUT THE LOCATION AND/OR 
ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING THEY ARE BASED LJPON 
RECORDS FROM VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES, DEEDS, AND PLATS OF RECORD, AND 
WHERE POSSIBLE ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS THIS INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE 
TAKEN EXACT OR COMPLETE 

8 I T  SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT 
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH M A Y  CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 

9 THIS PROJECT WILL NOT REQUIRE WATER OR SEWER SERVICE 

10 CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY DIRT OR MUD FROM TIRES OF ANY 
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES PRIOR TO LEAVING SITE 

11 
SPECIFICS WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN 

1 2  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A PROPER TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 
FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ADJACENT TO CONSTRUCTION SITE THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 
MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST MUTCD EDITION 

REFER TO BUILDING/TOWER PLANS FOR PROPOSED DIMENSIONS AND OTHER 

TLECTRIC CO.: 
@/EST K E N T U C K Y  R E C C  
1 7 6 5  M A Y F I E L D  H W Y  
3 E N T O N ,  K Y  4 2 0 2 5  
'HONE:  (270) 5 2 7 - 3 6 3 1  

TELEPHONE CO.:" 
4 T  & T 

PERMIT JURISDICTION: 
C A L L A W A Y  C O U N T Y  

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR 
POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 

SITE #: 9LV0920B 
SITE NAME: SOUTH MURRAY 

SITE ADDRESS: MIDWAY ROAD AND HERON ROAD 
MURRAY, KENTUCKY 42071 

BARBERRD 3 
1, 

I, 

--- DIRECTIONS: 
FROM MURRAY, KENTUCKY TAKE HWY 641 SOUTH TO MIDWAY ROAD TURN RIGHT ON TO 
MIDWAY ROAD AND TURN RIGHT ON TO HERON ROAD, THE SITE WILL BE ON THE RIGHT 

SIGNATURE AU TH OR1 ZATlON S: 
RF ENGINEER APPROVAL: 

SIGNATURE D A m  

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER APPROVAL 

SIGNATURE DATE: 

SITE ACQlJlSlTlON AGENT APPROVAL 

SIGNATURE DATE: 

LAND OWNER APPROVAL 

SIGNATURE DATE: 

OPS APPROVAL: 

SIGNATURE DATE: 

ZONING/PERMI'ITING APPROVAL 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

NOT TO SCALE 

LATITUDE 36' 33' 09 6 8 "  

GROUND ELEV 5 2 7 0 '  A M S L  
LONGITUDE - 8 8 '  1 9 '  46 30" 

HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. R O N N I E  G R A Y  
2 7 0  M I D W A Y  R O A D  
M U R R A Y ,  K Y  4 2 0 7 1  

2 0 9  L I N D E N  S T R E E T  
T R U S S V I L L E ,  A L A B A M A  35173 

PHONE (270) 7 5 3 - 2 5 0 7  (HOME)  
(270) 388- 4804 ( W O R K )  

M O N W E A L T H  D R I V E ,  C O N T A C T  TIM H A R D Y  



SHEET I 

4 500' STRUCTURAL MAP 
- L//CININ AND 1 GRO NORTH L EGAL OESCRIP i7ONS: 

This i s  o descr@lion for f-Mobi/e, of  an ore0 lo be lea.red from lhe proper@ o f  Ronnie G & 
Deboroh K Ray. which is further described os fallows 

B 
I 1  

B 
I 

r i  w 4, ~mtz 218 
RONNIE C. & D E E U M  K MY 

D m  BWX 165. PAGE 527 
"4 

TRUE NORTH 28 I 
- ABUTTING a PROPERN OWNERS 

- U S G S  QUAD MAP 

- 
SHEET 2 

- PROPO.5ED LEGE AREA 

- LEGAL DEYCRIPTIONY 

A- FLOOD ZONE DATA 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA \ I  I 1  I 
I .  

:: I f  Qoz II, I cu E 1  Beginning on on lP found on lhe Easl nghl of woy of Heron Rood at 11s inlerseclion wilh the South line 
of the properk conveyed lo Ronnie G & Oeboroh K Roy in Deed Book 163 Page 527 in lhe Office of 
the Clerk of Callowoy Counly, soid lP being N 073534" E - 2300.5: N 874242'47" W - 1.3786' t o m  on 
lP found at lhe Soulhwest corner of soid properly, lhence troversing soid properly N 22'3930" E - 
84 27' lo o set 15 rebor wilh o cap stomped ?STAN j3282" and lhe TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of lhe 
Proposed Lease Area, lhence N 075436" E - 80,OO' to o set 15 rebor wilh o cop slomped %TAN 
j.7282Y lhence 5 86"0524?4" E - 80.00' lo o set f 5  rebor with o cap slomped %STAN 13282: lhence S 
0754:.76' W - 80.00' to o sel 15 rebor wilh o cap slomped 'KSTAN 13282: lhence N 860.574" W - 
B0,OO' lo lhe true poinl of beginning, containing 6,400.00 squore feel os per survey by Frank L Sellinger. 
I( PLS No 3282 wilh FS/ron Land Surveyors & consult in^ Engineers, doled February 4. 2009. 

CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED 20' ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT 
Beginning on on lP found on lhe Eosl r4hl of way of Heron Rood 01 its inlerseclion wilh Ihe South line 
of the properk conveyed to Ronnie G & Oeboroh K Roy in Deed Book 163 Page ,527 in Ihe Office of 
the Clerk of Collowoy County. soid lP being N 073834" E - 23005: N 874242'47" W - 13786' from on 
lP found 01 lhe Soulhwest corner of said properly, thence froversing said properly N 22:39:50" E - 
84.27' lo o set 15 rebor wiN, o cop slamped ?<TAN jJ282; lhence N 033436" E - 40.00' lo o sel 
15 rebor wilh o cap stomped ?STAN 13282" and lhe TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the Cenlerline of the 
Proposed 20' Access & Ulilily Eosemenl. lhence N 87'40'01" W - 5925' lo o "MAG" nail set in the 
centerline of Heron Rood and the end of the eosemenl, per survey by Frank L Sellinger. I( PLS No 3282 
wilh FS/ron Land Surveyors & Consulling Engineers, doled Februory 4, 2009 

NORTH bS &SED ON THE KENTUCKY 
STATE PLANE COOROINATE SYSTEM. 
SOUTH ZONE AN0 WAS OETERMINEO 
BY COMPUTATION FROM GRS. 
OBSERVATION ON JANUARY 26, 2009 

A COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 
NAD 1983 
LATITUDE 36' .33' 09 68" 
L ONGITUOE 8ti 19' 46 30" 
NAVO 1958 
ELEVATION 527' AMSL 
KENTUCKY STATE PLANE COORDIM4TE SOUTH ZONE 
(BLUE MAROLE GEOGRAPHIC 
CALCULATOR VERSION 5 0) 
NORTHING 1770625 707 
EASTING 882786 981 

'SITE SURVEY'' 
(TE NUMBER 

9L VO92OB 

IrE ME 

SOUTH MURRAY r i  w 4, P ~ L Z  ZIB 
RONME G. & DEEUM K RAY 

DQD BWX 163 PAGE 527 IIE AOORESS 270 MIDWAY ROAO 

MURRAI: KY 42071 

'ROPOSED LGlSE ARC4 

6,40000 sq f l  

lR0PERTY OWNER 
RONNIE G & DEBORAH K RAY 

270 MIDWAY ROAO 
MURRAI: KY 42071 

44 
4X MAP NUMBER 

MRCEL NUMBER 
218 

;OURCE OF lIRE 

DEE0 BOOK 165, PAGE 527 

DWC By 

CHKO ar 
LUG 

FSII 

W E  
02 04 09 

NAN PRWECI NO 

09-5849 

R EVE IO NS: 

a PROJECT POWER POLE 
UTILITY COMPANK WEST KENTUCKY RURAL 
IOENTITINCATION 1 N/A 

@ PROJECT BENCHMARK 
NORTH IZ30662.879 
EAST 882829 622 
ELNATION 526 612 
LOCATION BUNG AN IPC SE7 AT 

THE NORTHE4ST CORNER Of 
THE PROPOSEO 1 a S E  ARE4 

SURVEYORS NOTES 
SOURCE OF BEWING I5 A CP S OBSERMlION ON JAh'UARY 26 2009 

i r'i-- SOURCE or WIATION MEO ON mr soum PROPEW UNE OF mr 
PER oa 165. PG sz< AND mt- MCULMD BEIRNC OF 
RAY PROPRN MMNC lHE BtWlNC OF S B5" 52' 06- W 

N 87 42' 47' W 

9lF WOW SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAM AN0 EASEUENT5 SHOWN 
HERFON OR NOT 

NO SEARCH OF PUBLIC RECORDS tbS BEN PERFORUtD BY IHl5 FIRM 
TO IHF DLTERMNE PARENr lRACT ANY DEECl5 AND/OR MBlClJllIES IN RE I lnE OF 

IHl5 DRAWING OOLS NOT REPRESFNI A BOUNDARY SURE' 

mmvc CONIOURS ARE AI I/Z mor INJEMALS 

S Y M B O L  LEGEND 
Ca WOO0 POWER POLE 
0 LIGHT POLE 
Ql GUY POLE 
c31 TELEPHONE PEOESL4L 
0 GUYANCHOR 
@ YNIL4RY SMER MANHOLE 
0 DRAIN SEWER MANHOLE 
@I MANHOLE 

fi WATER rALM 
6 WATER h@ER 

FIRE HYORANT 

ELECTRIC BOX 

&- SETf5 RE&R 

&- EXl577NG f 5  REHR 

LINE LEGEND 

e FP. FENCE posr 

(UNLESS OIHERMSE NOED) 

(UNLtSS OIHERWISC NOED) 

ABBREVIATIONS 
i 

EP 
ROW 
li 

RCP 
CONC 

CMP 
R 
rc 
ac 

poa 

IPC 

EOGE OF PAMMENT 
RIGHT OF WAY 
CENIERLINE 
REINFORCE0 CONCRETE PIPE 
CONCRETE 

CORRUGITEO METAL PIPE 
SUBJECT PROPERJY LINE 

rop OF CURB 

aorroM OF CURE 

POINT OF BEGINNING 

IRON PIN UPPED 

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

@pe 2 "  Survey - Unod/usted lineor traverse closure I in 37, 100. 

TO A l l  PARTIES INTERESTED IN TIZE TO PREMIES SURVEYED 
I hereby certiv lhol lhis plat and survey were mode under my 
supervision, ond (hot the ongulor and lineor meosuremenls, 
os witnessed by monuments shown hereon, ore lrue and correc, 
lo Ihe besl of my knowledge and befief. 
This survey ond pi01 meets or exceeds the minimum slondords 
or the governing outhorilies. 
This proper& is subject lo any recorded easemenls or right 
of ways no1 shown hereon 

I . . . . 
I 

-E- E- E- 

-G- G- G- 

-W-W- W- 

+/T+/T-E/T- 

-T-T- 
...... D D 

- X- X- X- 

-xx- xx- xx- 

~ - ~ - -  
NOTE SYM50L S, ABBREVATIONS. 

APPEAR ON ORAWING(S) 

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC 

UNOERGROUNO G4S LINE 

UNOERGROUNO WATER LINE 

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & TELEPHONE LINE 

OVERHEAO TELEPHONE LINE 

ORAINAGE/STORM SEWER LINE 

EXISTING FENCE 
PROPOSED FENCE 

YU5JECT PROPERTY BOUNOARY 

RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE 

OR LINESMES 00 NOT NECESSARL Y 
USE ON1 Y AS APPLICABLE 

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 

BEFORE YOU DIG 
INOANA 1-800- 382- 5544 

KENTUCKY 1-800-752-6007 
UTILITIES PROTECTION SERWCE 

The ulilily informofion shown on lhis plol, 
prepared by FSTAN was obloined from exisling 
records and or by field locotions I1 is lhe 
controctor 's responsibilily lo veri4 their exis fence 
and locolionp ond to conlocl lhe oppropnote 
ulility company for field locolions 

Frank L Sellinger. I1 Ky Reg No 3282 

REFERENCED AS 'TXHIBIT C" 

OWNER APPROVAL DATE 

DATE 1-MOBIL E APPROML 

I HAVE RMEWEO THE FlOOO INSUBNCE RATE MAPS (FIRM) MAP 
NO 2103130004A 
LEASE ARE4 OOES NOT APPEAR TO BE IN A FlOOO PRONE ARE4 
THE PROPOSE0 LEASE ARE4 IS LOCATE0 IN ZONE X 

OATEO I I  01 07 AN0 THE PROPOSE0 c2 ON FEET) 
SCALE I "  = 30' 
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,J.E. STEGER 3-04-09 & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 

T.L. HARDY 

ITEM REVlSlQNS BY CHK BY DATE 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 
209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 

mEctEu ay OAK 

3-04-09 
dPPROVlD BY OAK TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

CL OF DITCH 

9LVO92OB SITE. SOUTH MURRAY 
MURRAY, KENTUCKY 

POWERTEL /;EMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

C l  uwc N O  

A S  SHOWN SCALE 
CAnNo LV092O-Cl I 

INSTALL CULVER 
IF REQUIRED 

CL OF PROPOSED POWERTEL- 
20'-0' WIDE ACCESS AND 
UTlUM EASEMENT 

PROPOSED POWERTEL 12'-0"- 
WIDE GRAML ACCESS ROAD 

I I R i S 5  

PROPOSED 15'-0" x 60'-0" 
GRAVELLED TURN AROUND AREA PROPOSED P O W U i m  60'-0" x 60'-0' 

FENCED COMPOUND (SEE SHEET C1.5 

CENTERUNE OF PROPOSED 
SELF-SUPPORTING TOWER 

-PROPOSED POWERTEL 

LEASE AREA 
(6400 SQ. FT) 

80'-0" x 80'-0" 

W R E  12'-0' x 20'-0" 
W E  AREA (W. OF 3) 

rL 
a W 

/ 

04 
CC "' 

TAX MAP 44, PARCEL 218 
RONNIE G. & DEBORAH K. RAY 

DEED BOOK 165, PAGE 527 

\ : I  \ \ 

TAX MAP 44, PARCEL 218 
RONNIE G. & DEBORAH K. RAY - - _  DEED BOOK 165, PAGE 527 

z - 

__  TOP OF BANK -- - - -- \ 
--- --. . '. 

-- 
\ ------i TAX MAP 44, PARCEL 21 

RONNIE G & DEBORAH K RAY 
DEED BOOK 165, PAGE 527 I 

. -. . -. .. . .. 
'. 

TAX MAP 44. PARCEL 21A 
ROY GLENN HILL 

DEED BOOK 196, PAGE 80 

- -  .' . .E Top OF BANK . -. 
-- . . .. -. - 



PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE -.+- 
RACK W/ 3'-0" x 3'-0" 
HOFFMAN BOX 

T.L. HARDY 3-04-09 
WPROKD B I  OAK 

-- ~~ 

PROPOSED 12'-0" WIDE 
GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD 

209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

AS SHOWN l u W G N o  C 1 . 5  CIL! No SCAli 
Lvo92o-c1.5 1 

PROPOSED O V E R H E A D 7  \ 
UTILITIES 

PROPOSED 20'-0" WIDE 
ACCESS/UTILlTY EASEMENT 

PROPOSED 15'-0" x 60'-0"----" 
GRAVELLED TURN AROUND 

PROPOSED POWERTEL EQUIPMENT: 
(1) RBS, (1) FCOA CABINET AND 
DIESEL GENERATOR ON A 10'-0" 

x 

8O'-O" LEASE AREA 

x - - x -  

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE RACK 

PROPOSED UPlLITY POLE 
WITH WEATHERHEAD AND 

PROPOSED 12 ' -0"  WIDE 
DOUBLE SWING GATE 

I I 
X 

x 20'-0" CONCRETE SLAB WITHIN 
A 15'-0" x 20'-0" RESERVE 
EQUIPMENT AREA 

- -  

PROPOSED 250'-0" 
SELF-SUPPORTING 

x - x - x -  
INSTALL MIN. 4" LAYER OF 3/4" #57 -/ 
LIMESTONE OVER GEO'IWnLE FABRIC- 
MIRAR 5OOX OR APPROVED EQUAL 
INSIDE PERIMETER OF COMPOUND 

COMPOUND 

_I 20"" \ 

/..- PROPOSED 7'-0" SERVICE 
RACK W/ UTlLliY CABINET, 
WORK LIGHT AND ATS AND EXTEND 1'-0" OUTSIDE 

- _ . _ . -  - ___ --- - - 

DETAILED SITE LAYOUT 
(SCALE: 1" = lO'-O") 

NOTES: 
1 BOUNDARY AND EXISTING SITE FEATURES ARE BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES 
E W E E N  ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND THIS DRAWING 

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIALS FOR 600 AMP SERVICE 

3 GROUNDING OF ANTENNAS MOUNTS, COAX, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH POWERTEL'S SPECIFICATIONS COAX SHALL BE GROUNDED 
JUST BELOW ANTENNAS, AT MID-ELEVATION, AND AT BOTTOM OF TOWER 

4 SITE TO BE RESTORED BACK TO SITE OWNER'S SPECS 

5 ANY MATERIALS STORED ON SITE SHALL BE STORED IN CLOSED OR COVERED 
CONTAINERS AND ALL EXCESS WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED 
OF DAILY AND ALL SOILS REMOVED FROM SITE NOTE NO BURNING ON SITE AT 
ANYTIME ACCESS TO OTHER CUSTOMERS ON SITE MUST BE KEPT CLEAR 

6 ALL HARDWARE TO BE STAINLESS STEEL, NO PLATED METAL TO BE USED. 

7 NO CULVERTS SHALL BE INSTALLED 

8 CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE OF EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION 
CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR PROTECTION OF ADJACENT 
PROPERTIES, ROADWAYS, AND WATERWAYS SILT FENCE SHOULD BE INSTALLED 
AROUND WORK AREA TO STOP DAMAGE TO OTHER CUSTOMER'S EQUIPMENT 

9 CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SITE 
FREE OF DRAINAGE PROBLEMS 

10 CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A 
PROPER TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ADJACENT TO 
CONSTRUCTION SITE THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH LATEST (AMUTCO) EDITION CONTRACTOR IS TO ADHERE TO ALL SAFETY 
GUIDELINES, AND OSHA SPECS WHILE ON WORK SITE 

- PROPOSED CHAIN LINK 
FENCE AROUND PERIMETER 
OF COMPOUND (SEE SHER 
c i i  FOR DETAILS) 

- PROPOSED POWERTEL 80'-0" x 
80'-0" LEASE AREA (6,400 SQ FT) 

REGISTEREO 'PROFES~IN AL 'ENGINEER SEAL 

:D SITE LAYOUT 
SITE: SOUTH MURRAY 
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COAX MECHANICAL COAX AZIMUTH COAX @ 
CABLE SIZE DOWN TILT COLOR CODE 

ANTENNA 
MARK 

A1 

A2 

SECTOR ANTENNA @ FEED LOCATION (0' = NORTH) 

A RR65-19-04DP BOTTOM 30' TX/RX - RED-RED-RED 0' 

(4) 1 5/8"0 0' A RR65-19-04DP 

TX/RX - RED 

TX/RX - RED-RED-RED-RED 
BOnOM 30' TX/RX - RED-RED 

PROPOSED LIGHTNING ROD 

DUAL MEDIUM TOWER LIGHT 

ELECTRICAL RADIATION 
DOWN TILT CENTER 

4' 250' 

4' 250' 

PROPOSED POWERTEL 0 ELEVATION 250' 
I N S T A U  (6) PANEL ANTENNAS, 
(3) SECTOR MOUNTS, 
AND (12) 1-5/8" COAX 

FUTURE Q ELEVATION 230' 

FUTURE Q ELEVATION 240'- B RR65-19-04DP 

RR65- 19-04DP 

B 1  

82 B 

c RR65-19-04DP 

c 

C1 

C 2  RR65- 19-O4DP 

-FUTURE Q ELEVATION 220' 

BOTTOM 0' 4' 250' 150' TX/RX - BLUE-BLUE-BLUE 

150' TX/RX - BLUE-BLUE 

TX/RX - BLUE 
--- 

BOTTOM TX/RX - BLUE-BLUE-BLUE-BLUE (4) 5/8,,o 0' 4' 250' 

BOTTOM 0' 4' 250' 

TX/RX - GREEN-GREEN-GREEN-GREEN 0' 4' 250' BOTTOM 270' TX/RX - GREEN-GREEN (4) 5/8,,(4 

. MID 
w/ 

ITEM REVISIONS BY CHK BY 

TOWER OBSTRUCTION 
STANDOFF 

9LVO92OB SITE: SOUTH MURRAY 
MURRAY, KENTUCKY 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 

J.E. STEGER 3-04-0g & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 

T.L. HARDY 

DATE 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR 
CHECKED 81 Om 

3-04-09 209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708  

c2 SChE LOUISVILLE, AS SHOWN KENTUCKY OWG 110 
APPROMO 81 DATE TRUSSVIILE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205)  6 5 5 - 1 4 2 7  FAX: (205) 661-9027 ChDNo LVO92O-c2 1 

LIGHT 

TOWER ELNATION 
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY 
CONTRACTOR PER DESIGN 

(SCALE: N.T S ) PROVIDED BY OTHERS. 

@ FINAL ANTENNA TYPE TO BE DETERMINED BY POWERTEL, ANTENNAS TO BE PROVIDED BY POWERTEL AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR 

@ ALL ANTENNAS TO BE INSTALLED WITH DOWNTILT BRACKETS. 

@ POWERTEL'S RESERVE LOAD IS (9) PANEL ANTENNA'S, (6) TMA'S AND (18) 1-5/8" DIA. COAX 
, 

47 

ANTENNA AZIMUTHS 
(SCALE: NTS) 

I GPS POSITIONING NOTE 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE GPS 
LINE OF SIGHT TO THE SKY AND RELOCATE THE 
GPS ANTENNA ACCORDINGLY AS REQUIRED IF 
OBSTRUCTED BY EQUIPMENT ABOVE. COORDINATE 
DETAILS WITH THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. 

SYMMETRICOM GPS ANTENNA 

/-- (PN# 58532A) 

COMTELCO GSM ANTENNA 
(PN# BS1850XL6) 

TP MOUNTING BRACKET 

(1 5"xl 5"x17.5" STANDOFF ANGLE) 
(PN# FD-06-1342-00) 

IJ-BOLT 
(PN# 3066T32) 

GSM ANTENNA DOWNLINK CABLE 
CONNECTOR. WRAP AND 
WATERPROOF PER STANDARD (TYP ) 

SPACED AT 8" 0°C. 
MAX. 

GSM ANTENNA DOWNLINK 

GPS CABLE 
PORT (UP.) 

GPS ANTENNA DOWNLINK CABLE 
TO SURGE ARRESTOR MOUNTED 
BELOW ICE BRIDGE (PN# RG8X) 

STANDARD PIPE MOUNT KIT 

CABLE TO SURGE ARRESTOR 
MOUNTED BELOW ICE BRIDGE 
(PN# RG8X) 

SECURE CABLE WITH UV - 
RESISTANT ZIP TIES TO 
ICE BRIDGE POST PIPE AND 

- 
c5 

A. 
MAIN COAX CABLE (TYP) 

GPS,/GSM MOUNTING DETAIL 
AT ICE BRIDGE 

(SCALE: N.T S ) 



SECTOR A 
VlEW FROM TOWER 

TO BACK OF ANTENNAS 

DRAW4 BY OAK 

J.E. STEGER 3-04-09 I & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. ITEM REVISIONS I BY ICHK.  BY1 DATE 

RED 
RED 

0 
/s 

ANTENNA l 
STANDARD DRAWING 

K. 
r 

RED 
RED 

3 
MID-TOWER GROUND BAR 

0 
TO BE USED FOR ANTENNA 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 200' 

< AND GREATER 

TOWER BASE 

GROUND E L E V A T I O N 1  

SECTOR B 
VlEW FROM TOWER @ TO BACK OF ANTENNAS 

BLUE 
BLUE 

BLUE BLUE 
BLUE 
BLUE 

n I 

1/2" JUMPERS 
TO RADIO CABINETS . 

SECTORC 
@ VIEW FROM TOWER 

TO BACK OF ANTENNAS 
c1 

\ws PC! 

GREEN GREEN GREEN 
GREEN GREEN 

GREEN 

- 

PROPOSED- 
UNISTRUT FOR 
FILTER MOUNT 

MATERIAL LIST 0 PANEL ANTENNA 

@ JUMPER, 1/2"0 x 10' 

@ TMA 

@ JUMPER, 1/2"0 x 6' 

@ COAX, 7/8"0 OR 1 5/8"0 

@ TMA GROIJND, #6 THW INSULATED GROUND WIRE 

@ COAX GROUND KIT 

@ 4" x 14" x 1/4" GROUND BAR MOUNTED TO TOWER 

@ (NOT USED) 

0 AIS6 CABLE PART NO. ATCB-801-010 

@ GROUND BAR MOUNTED TO TOWER 

@ GROUND BAR MOUNTED ON CHERRY INSULATORS 

@ COAX GROUND KIT 

@ JUMPER, 1/2"0 x 12' 

@ GROUND TERMINATION BAR ON CHERRY INSULATORS 

@ #2 Cu SOLID TINNED GROUND WIRE 

0 MA flLTER 

NOTES: 
1 FOR EVERYTHING ABOVE THE TOWER BOTTOM BUSS BAR USE 

SINGLE HOLE LUG WITH HEAT SHRINK ON ANTENNA, TMA, 
TMA FILTER & 2 HOLE LUG WITH HEAT SHRINK ON BUSS BAR 
END OF GROUND WIRE. 

2. ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS STARTING AT THE TOWER BOTTOM 
BUSS BAR AND DOWN ARE TO BE EXOTHERMIC WELD OR 
2 HOLE CADWELD LUG. 

3 NUMBER OF ANTENNAS AND LINES TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE 
AS DIRECTED B Y  THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

4 GROUNDING OF ANTENNAS, MOUNTS, COAX, AND EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH T-MOBILE'S SPECIFICATIONS 

COAX GROUNDING DETAIL 



APPROVEb 1-21-09 

HOISTING GRIP 
(#19256-8 FOR 7/8"0) $I 
(#24312 FOR 1-5/8"0) 

DRAW B Y  DAK 

HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

2 0 9  LINDEN STREET, P 0. BOX 708 
TRUSSVILLE, AL 351 73 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427  FAX: (205) 661-9027 

ITEM REVISIONS BY CHI( BY DATE 
J"E. STEGER 3-04-09 
CHEWED BY 

3-04-09 T.L. HARDY 
APPROKD EY 

#z AWG GROUND WIRE SUPPLIED--/ 
WITH COAX GROUNDING KIT (TYP) 

COAX 0% NNlE 

STANDARD DRAWING 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

Lvo92o-c3 1 AS SHOWN low No C3.1 

FOR 

X 
X Q  

O G  
a 0  
*CY a a 0 zOc 

a , - -  
\ lr: 
r - I  

d 

GROUNDING KIT (TYP) / 
(#241088-7 FOR 7/8"0) --f 

A (#241088-9 FOR 1-5/8"0) 

CONNECTOR (TYP.) 

1/2"0 SUREFLEX JUMPER 

*COLOR CODED AT MIDDLE 
(#L4A-PDMDM-6-USA) 

CONNECTOR 
(SEE BELOW) 

COLOR AWG GROUND 
CODED WIRE (TYP) 

GROUND BAR AT TOP OF 
\ \ \ r  TOWER MGUNTED WITHOUT 

1' TOWER STEEL 

'II' 
COLOR T 

CODED 
HERE 

'II' 
r ,COLOR 

GROUND BAR AT MIDDLE 
[OF TOWER, SEE NOTE 2 

CODED /GROUND 
BAR AT BOTTOM 

OF TOWER, SEE NOTE 1 

b o o o o  
GROUND TO NEW BURIED GROUND 
RING WITH CADWELD CONNECTION 

r a w  

*COLOR 
CODED 

v 

Y 
-6' JUMPER 

\ 
I-RLTER 

(#LSPDF-RPC OR LSTDF-PS FOR 7/8"0) 
CONNECTOR-' r 

(#L7PDF-RPC OR AVDF-PS FOR 1-5/8"0) 

(#245171 FOR 7/8"0) 
(#245172 FOR 1-5/8"0) 

GROUND BAR AT 
COLD SRINK RBS EQUIPMENT 

GROUND TO NEW BURIED GROUND 
RING WITH CADWELD CONNECTION 

1 /2"0 SUREFLEX JUMPER w w  

(#L4A-PDMDM-lZ-USA) 
T v 

ANTENNA CABLE GROUNDING SCHEMATIC 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

NOTES 
1. ATTACH GROUND BAR TO THE TOWER 

USING STANDARD ADAPTER (ISOLATORS) 

2 ATTACH GROUND BAR TO THE TOWER 
USING STANDARD ADAPTER (WITHOUT ISOLATORS). 
INSTALL ONLY WHEN RAD CENTERS EXCEEDS 200' 
(SELF SUPPORT & GUYED TOWERS ONLY) 

;R ou N D I N G ~ E T A I  L 
:AL 



SECTOR A - SECTOR B SECTOR C 

,--PANEL ANTENNA (TYP) 

SECTOR GROUND BAR 
ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO 
TOWER BY CONTRACTOR (TYP) 

COAXIAL CABLES (TYPICAL) 

(PROVIDE0 BY T-MOBILE, INSTALLED 

DRAW 61 OAK 

3-04-09 &HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 
ITEM REVISIONS BY CHK BY DATE 

J.E. STEGER 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

CHEO(E0 BY OAK 

209 LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 708 3-04-09 T.L. HARDY 
APPROIFO BY OAK TRIISSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

\-TOWER MAIN BUSS BAR BOLTED 
TO TOWER WITHOUT ISOLATORS 

GROUI O W  NAUE 

STANDARD DRAWING 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

FOR 

cAoNoLV0920-C3.2 NOT TO SCALE I OWc cs.2 

I -- INTERMEDIATE COPPER GROUND BAR 
GROUND PATH BOLTED TO TOWER IF REQUIRED /-- THROUGH TOWER 

COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING 
KIT (TYPICAL) 

TOWER BOTTOM GROUNO BAR 
MOUNTED TO TOWER W/ ISOLATORS 

ICE BRIDGE - r 

COAXIAL CABLE 
GROUNDING KIT 

RADIO 
CABINET 

-FILTERS 

FUTURE 
CABINET *- 

FUTURE 
CABINET 

i 
GENERATOR I /  

GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES 
1 SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH POWERTEL GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST ADDITION, AND COMPLY WITH POWERTEL GROUNDING CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION 

WHEN LOCAL AND NATIONAL GROUNDING CODES ARE MORE STRINGENT THEY SHALL GOVERN GROUNDING SHALL BE COMPLETED BEFORE ERECTION OF TOWER 

2 GROUND RODS 
A 5/8"x10" LONG COPPER CLAD STEEL 

C TOP SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 30" BELOW GRADE 
B MAXIMUM SPACING lD'-O" 

3 GROUND CONNECTORS 
A. #2 AWG BARE TINNED SOLID COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 
B WHEN DIRECTION OF CONDUCTOR CHANGES, IT SHALL BE DONE GRADUALLY 
C ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL RUN THROUGH SEAL TIGHT SLEEVES WEREVER CONDUCTORS RUN THROUGH CONCRETE SLABS 
D GROUND RINGS SHALL BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 30" BELOW GRADE AND SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 24" FROM THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF A CABINET, TOWER 
FOUNDATION AND OTHER SITE OBJECTS 
E ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE EXOTHERMIC (CADWLD OR EQUAL) UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ALL MATERIALS USED SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
F CONNECTIONS AT GROUND BARS AND SERVlCE DISCONNECTION MEANS SHALL CONSIST OF LUGS CADWELDED TO GROUND CONDUCTORS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE 
LUGS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO GROUND BARS USING STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL BOLTS, NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS 

4 COAXIAL TRANSMISSION LINE GROUNWG 
A VERTICAL RUNS THAT ARE MORE THAN 200' OR LESS SHALL REQUIRE A GROUNDING KIT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE TOWER 
B VERTICAL RUNS WHICH ARE GREATER THAN 200' SHALL REQUIRE A GROUNDING KIT (IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE) FROM THE TOP EVERY 150' TOWARDS THE GROUND 
BAR UNTIL THE DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 150' FROM THE GROUND. 
C SURGE ARRESTOR IS PROWDED BY OTHERS AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL CONNECTIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION 
D. ALL GROUNDING KITS SHALL BE PROWDED BY OTHERS AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 

5. MISC. ITEMS TO BE CONNECTED TO GROUNDING SYSTEM 
A. ANY METAL FENCE POST WITHIN 6'-0" OF GROUND ROAD. 
8. TRANSMISSION LINE ENTRANCE HATCH. 
C. METAL CABINET PARTS NOT GROUNDED BY THE INTERNAL GROUND RING. 
D METAL FUEL STORAGE TANKS 
E. ANY SIGNIFICANT METAL OBJECT WITHIN 6'-0" OF THE GROUNDING SYSTEM OR ANY OTHER GROUNDED OBJECT 
F EXTERIOR ICE SHIELDS 
G STEEL EQUIPMENT PLATFORM 

6 INSTALLATION AND TESTING 
A CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IMMEDIATELY IF THERE ARE ANY DIFFICULTIES INSTALLING GROUNDING SYSTEM OUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS 
B CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT COVER UP GROUND RING AND CONNECTIONS UNTIL AN INSPECTION HAS BEEN PERFORMED COORDINATE INSPECTION WITH CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER 
C PROWDE TESTING OF GROUNDING SYSTEM AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

7 THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE RESISTANCE READING SHALL BE 5 OHMS TO THE GROUND IF THE RESISTANCE OF THE ENTIRE GROUND SYSTEM AS MEASURED AT THE MAIN 
GROUND TEST WELL EXCEEDS 5 0 OHMS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE NOTIFIED SO THAT ADDITIONAL GROUND LOCATIONS CAN 
BE UTILIZED 

ALL EXPOSED GROUND LEADS TO GROUND RING, PLACED IN CONCRETE, SHALL BE ENCASED IN 3/4" FLEXIBLE CONDUIT, SEALTIGHT OR EQUAL 

ALL GROUND WIRE CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT GROUND RING THAT ARE RUNNING ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE RUN INSIDE SEALTIGHT FLEX CONDUIT 

ALL CONNECTIONS ABOVE GROUND EXCEPT CONNECTIONS TO GROUND BARS OR ARRESTOR BRACKET SHALL BE WITH DOUBLE LUG CONNECTORS CONNECTIONS TO 
GROUND BARS AND ARRESTORS SHALL BE CADWELD 

ALL GROUNDING RUNS ON TOWER SHALL BE ROUTED ON THE INSIDE FACE OF THE ICE BRIDGE LADDER 

COMPACT BACKFILL OF ALL TRENCHES FOR GROUND RING SITE SOIL OR #57 STONE MAY BE USED FOR BACKFILL MATERIALS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL 
FOR BACKFILL MATERIALS FROM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROWDE SS FLAT AND LOCK WASHERS AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF GROUND LEADS AT GROUND BUSS 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

I I 

UTILITY POWER METER 
W/  SERVICE DISCONNECT 

) 2 I \-CONCRETE 
TOWER GROUND PAD 

t \ \ I / 
__ __ - __ SERVlCE ENTRANCE 

GROUNO ROD 

RING 

==-\-GROUND ROD CADWELO CONNECTION 
(TYPE GT TYPICAL) TYPICAL 

GROUNDING RISER DETAIL FOR t L .. I 
POSTS (TYPICAL) ( 6 )  ANTENNA AND (12) COAX ___ __ 
GROUND ALL SUPPORT 

(NOT TO SCALE) 
- __ 

REGISTERED PROFESidNAL [NGINEER SEAL 

31NG RISER DIAGRAM 



IATERIAL LIST 

STANDARD DRAWING J.E. STEGER 3-04-09 

@ PANEL ANTENNA 

@ ECU 

@) CABLE ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ANTENNAS 

@ CABLE ASSEMBLY BETWEEN SECTORS 

@ (TOWER PLACEMENT TO DETERMINE LENGTH) 
CONTROL CABLE 

@ CABLE GROUND KIT 

@ NYLON CABLE TIES 

@ 1 5/8”0 COAX 

@ PA-1 CONNECTION 

R L L  THE UNUSED CONNECTOR WITH CLEAR- 
SILICON RUBBER OR RTV COMPOUND. SEAL 
CONNECTOR WITH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE, 

A LAYER OF B U M  RUBBER AND THEN COMR 
WlTH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE TO PREVENT 

MOISTURE INTRUSION. (TYP.) 

,SECTOR C 
(BACK VIEW) 

SECTOR B 
(BACK VI E W) 

SECTOR A 
(BACK VIEW) 

TOP OF TOWER VIEW 

PROPOSED 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVlDE 
500 WATT QUARTZ SITE LIGHT 
(TYPE: ATLAS, PART#: FL-70MHQPK) 
WlTH 15A GFCl OUTDOOR RECEPTACLE 

1 1 -  

TOWER FACE 

MID-TOWER GROUND BAR 
TO BE USED FOR ANTENNA 

MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 200’ 11 I 
PROPOSED 
ICE BRIDGE-\ 

0 I I  
-SECURE EXCESS CABLE 
AS CLOSE TO UTILITY 
BOX AS POSSIBLE 

_ ( I  

\-.WEATHER PROOF CABLE I I ENTRY AT THE SIDE OF 

0 
-CONTROL CABLE TO BE ATTACHED 

TO PROPOSED COAX WlTH NYLON 
TIES EVERY 4’ MAX. (NYLON TIE 
EXCESS TO BE CUT O f f )  
(TO BE USED ON GUY TOWERS ANI: 
SELF SUPPORTING TOWERS ONLY) 

IATERIAL LIST 

@ PANEL ANTENNA 

@ ECU 

@) CABLE ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ANTENNAS 

@ CABLE ASSEMBLY TO UMTS TMA 

@ U M T S N A  

NOTE 
1 COAX #1 IS TO BE CONNECTED TO B&1 ON THE TMA 

SECTOR B SECTOR C 

R U  THE UNUSED CONNECTOR WlTH CLEAR 
SILICON RUBBER OR R N  COMPOUND. SEAL 
CONNECTOR WITH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE, 
A LAYER OF B U M  RUBBER AND THEN COMR 
WITH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE TO PREVENT 
MOISTURE INTRUSION. (TYP.) 

ELECPRI CAL DOWN TILT EQU I PM EN T DETAl L 
(6 PANEL ANTENNAS & 3 UMTS ANTENNAS), 

(NOT TO SCALE) 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR 

209 LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 708 
TRUSSMLLE, AL 35173 

655-1 427 FAX: 



SELF SUPPORTING SHOWN 
1 r S E E  NOTE 5 

PROPOSED 1 5/8"0 COAX TO 
BE INSTALLED PER STRUCTURAL 

PROPOSED 1/4"x4"x34" GROUND BAR 
(IF SOLID BOND WITH TOWER IS NOT 

POSSIBLE USE CHERRY INSULATORS) 

A 

b 

D 
b 

b 

PROPOSED TOWE 
GROUND RING 

ilP LOOP 

W 

n 
lL 
0 

0 

0 

E 

a 
c 

c 

W 
I 
a3 

PROPOSED 

I 

IW I 

JUMPERS (6'-0") 

PROPOSED FILTERS 

RBS 1 I 
PROPOSED 1/2" 

RBS BASE 1 
JUMPERS ( 1  2'-0") 

NOTES 
1 ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE PVC CONDUIT UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED 

ALL CONDUIT PENETRATING EQUIPMENT PANELS SHALL 
BE SECURED WITH A GROUNDING BUSHING AND 
GROUNDED TO EQUIPMENT GROUND BUSS WITH A 
GROUND LUG 

2 

3 ALL CONDUITS TO BE SECURED WITH CONDUIT BEAM 
CLAMP 0-Z / GEDNEY TYPE "J" 

4 PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION AND DRIP LOOP 

5 ANTENNA END OF 1 5/8"6 COAX SHALL BE SUPPORTED 
NO MORE THAN 1 FOOT FROM END OF CONNECTOR. 
1/2"0 COAX SHALL BE SUPPORTED WERY 2'-0" TO 
2'-6" WITH ANGLE ADAPTORS WITH CLAMP OR EQUIVALENT 

6 

PROPOSED GROUND RING 

I- 
EQ U I P M ENT E LEVATIO N 



UNISTRUT TO BE ---, 
USED FOR MOUNTING 
ALL EQUIPMENT (TYP.) 

DRAW 81 DATE 
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ELEC 0% NA‘lt 

STANDARD DRAWING 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

LVO92O-C5 ISGALE NOT TO SCALE 

FOR 

c5 0% No I 

//./.I 
PROPOSED GROUND BAR 

POWERTEL TO PROVIDE 
CONDUIT W/ 2 0 0 L B  
PULLSTRING 

LONG RADIUS BEND 
(TYP ) 

(1) 2” DIA PVC CONDUIT 
TO UTILITY BOX 

UTILITY POLE - i  

3” SCH 40 PIPE 

;tf 12”0\--CONCRETE BACKFILL 
TO B E  USED W/ 
CAPS FOR 3 5 ”  O D  

( F A C I N G  F E N C E )  n INSTALL POWERTEL METER AN0 
200A BREAKER 

r CAP (Typ) 
(3) GANG METER BOARD 
600 AMP 

FUTURE METER SOCKET 

3/4” COPPER WELD GROUND 

( 1 )  2” DIA PVC CONDUIT 
TO ATS 

TIE TO GROUNDING 
SYSTEM 

CONCRETE BACKFll 

C 
I 
C 

I_ 

.L 

c 
I 
U 

ACCEPTABLE DUE TO TRANSMISSION 
REQUIREMENTS. 

2 ” 0  RGS CONDUIT CAP FOR 3 ” 0  r 
SCH 40 PIPE 
HDG (TYP.) 

SCH 40 PIPE 
HDG (TYP.) \ 

UTlLlT < I I I Box 
UNISTRUT (TYP.) 

CU, 2/0 STRANDED GROUND 

1 /4”x4“x14” BUSS BAR 

EQUIPMENT CABINETS 1 

2” DIA. PVC CONDUITS TO 
EQUIPMENT CABINETS 
(POWER) ( 1  PER CABINET) 

2” DIA. PVC CONDUITS TO 

(ALARM) ( I  PER CABINET) 

3/4”0 CONDUIT 

SW & GFI DUPLEX RECPT- 
WEATHER TIGHT COVER 

EXISTING GRADE LEVEL 
PROPOSED 2”0 PVC CONDUIT (POWER) 
TO METER AND DISCONNECT 

PROPOSED 2”0  PVC CONDUIT (POWER) 
TO DIESEL GENERATOR 

(1) l ” 0  PVC CONDlJlT TO DIESEL 
GENERATOR FOR ALARMS/2 

l”0 PVC CONDUIT FOR POWER TO 
DIESEL GENERATOR FOR BATTERY 
CHARGER/ENGINE BLOCK HEATER 

M11 

IO’X 3/4” COPPER CLAD STEEL 
GROUND ROD. TIE TO GROUNDING /I1 / 
SYSTEM. I \ \  u 

7’-0” \Ll” DIA. PVC CONDUIT 

2” DIA. PVC CONDUITS TO 
EQUIPMENT CABINETS 
(TELCO) (1 PER CABINET) 

c TO GENERATOR (ALARMS) 
1 ”  DIA. PVC CONDUIT TO I 
RBSl  ONLY (DC POWER) 

CONCRETE BACKFILL 

#2 Cu SOLID--’ 
BARE TINNED 

2 ” 0  PVC CONDUIT FOR 
TELCO TO TELCO BACKBOARD 
CELLPAC OR PEDESTAL 

UTILITY BOX & ATS SERVICE RACK 
S C A L E :  N.T.S. 

-- MU LTI - TENN AN T RACK 
( S C A L E :  N.T S.) 



PROPOSED CHAIN LINK 
FENCE AROUND PERIMETER 
OF COMPOUND (SEE SHEET 
C11 FOR DETAILS) Q 

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVlCE 
RACK W/ 3'-0" x 3'-0" 
HOFFMAN BOX 

-PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE RACK 
W/ 600A MULTI-TENANT METER 

D R A W  BY O A K  

HARDY ENGINEERING, INC ITEM REVISIONS BY CHK B Y  DATE 
J.E STEGER 3-04-09 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 
LHLCKLO B Y  OAK 

T.L. HARDY 3-04-09 2 0 9  LINDEN STREET 
APPROFO BY O A R  TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE. (205) 655-1427 FAX (205) 661-9027  

PROPOSED unun POLE 
WITH WEATHERHEAD AND\ 
RISER 

GROL 
9LV0920 

0% NAIVE 

MURRAY, KENTUCKY 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

FOR 

C6 ORC No 
SCALC AS SHOWN LVO92O-C6 I 

> CENTERLJNE OF 

TOWER 

PROPOSED 250'-0" 
~ SELF-SUPPORllNG 

@ 

x - x -  ::1 
PROPOSED POWERTEL EQUIPMENT: @i 
(1) RBS, (1) FCOA CABINET AND 
DIESEL GENERATOR ON A 10'-0" x 
20'-0" CONCRETE SLAB WITHIN A 
15'-0" x 20'-0" RESERVE 
EQUIPMENT AREA 

L W  PROPOSED 7'-0" SERVlCE 

RACK w/ u n m  CABINET, 
WORK LIGHT AND ATS 

,GROUNDING LAYOUT 
(SCALE: 1 "  = 10'-0") 

y 

0 

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. GROUND RING TO EARTH SHALL BE 5 OHMS OR LESS ADDITIONAL 

GROUND RODS MAY HAVE TO BE ADDED TO THE INITIAL 3/4"x10' 
RODS USE TEMPORARY BOLTED CONNECTION TO ROD AND 
PERFORM GROUND RESISTANCE TEST. 

2 ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SWEEPS SHALL BE SMOOTH WlTH NO 
SHARP BENDS (8" MIN. BEND RADIUS) SWEEPS SHALL BE CAD- 
WELDED TO GROUND RING MTH PARALLEL CADWELD 

3 ALL CADWELDS TO BURIED GROUND RING SHALL BE OF PARALLEL 
TYPE NO "TEE" CONNECllONS TO BE USED. 

4. USE DE-OX OR NOALOX COMPOUND BETWEEN ALL GROUNDING LUG 
CONNECTIONS DO NOT COVER LUGS OR HARDWARE WITH 
COMPOUND. 

5 ALL MOUNTING & CONNECTING HARDWARE FOR GROUNDING TO BE 
STAINLESS STEEL ONLY, NO PLATED OR GALVANIZED HARDWARE 
IS TO BE USED. 

6. GROUNDING CONDUCTORS TO BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 30" DEEP 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY LOCAL CODE. 

7 ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS TO BE BARE STRANDED, SOFT DRAWN 
COPPER UNLESS OTHERMSE SPECIFIED 

8 USE ONLY 2-HOLE CADWELD LUGS ON ENDS OF GROUNDING 
CONDUCTORS 
TYPE LUGS. 

DO NOT USE COMPRESSION OR MECHANICAL 

CADWELD TYPE G T  

CLEAN SAND FILL 

l " x 4 "  SLOT IN 
8" P V C  P IPE 

GROUND CONDUCTOR, - 
SIZE #2 SOLID TINNED 
COPPER 

DRIVEN COPPER CLAD 
GROUND ROD 3/4" x 10' 

- INSPECTION WELL DETAIL, 
VERIFY WiW PROJECT MANAGER 
FOR NUMBER AND LOCAllONS 

CALL-OUT NOTES: 

0 PROPOSED TOWER STRUCTURE GROUND RING 

CONNECT EXISTING TOWER RING GROUND TO EQUIPMENT RING 
GROUND ON BOTH SIDES. KEEP INTERCONNECTING WlRlNG OF 
EQUAL LENGTH AND TYPE 

@ FENCE GROUND 

0- INSTALL: CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL LUG IN RBS (2102) 
RES GROUND, TYP 2 PLACES, MAIN RBS AND FUTURE 

AND ATTACH TO #2 STRAND COPPER TYPE THHN (GREEN) WIRE TO 
CONNECT BELOW GRADE RBS TO EXTERNAL GROUND RING REMOVE INSULATION 

@ ELECTRICAL AND TELCO EQUIPMENT BUSS BARS 

REMOVE PAINT FROM SURFACE OF GENERATOR FRAME BEFORE 

BETWEEN FRAME AND LUG AFTER TIGHTENING CONNECllON 
COVER AREA WITH SPRAY ZINC OR COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND 

ATTACHING GROUND CONNECTION. USE DE-OX COMPOUND 

@ NEUTRAL - GROUND BONO AT SERVICE DISCONNECT 

@ 24 INCHES MIN 

@ ICE BRIDGE & SERVlCE BOARD POST GROUND, EACH POST TYP 

@ FUEL TANK GROUND 

MINIMUM SPACING OF SLED GROUNDING FROM SLED FOUNDATION, 

LEGEND 

_ - _ _  PROPOSED TOWER GROUND RING 

#2 SOLID TINNED COPPER GROUND CONDUCTOR 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 9 EXOTHERMIC WELD CONNECTION 

3/4" x 1 0 '  COPPER CLAD STEEL 
GROUND ROD UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 

#2 SOLID TINNED COPPER FROM EQUIPMENT OR 
STEEL TO GROUND RING UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFIED 

@ 

t 

I P O R I O N S  OF SITE 
LAYOUT HAVE BEEN 

REMOVED FOR CLARITY. 
REFER TO SHEET C1 FOR 
COMPLETE SITE LAYOUT 

I CONTRACTOR TO 
VERIFY ALL PROPOSED 

mums BEFORE DIGGING 



NOTES: 

1 THIS INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 
ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES SEE LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR 
ANY REQUIREMENTS BEYOND THESE LISTED 

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR 200 AMP SERMCE 

3 THE LOCAL UTILITY WILL MAKE THE SERVICE CONNECTIONS 

4. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 8 PAIR, 24 GAUGE, (16 WIRES) FOR ALARMS 

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE RACK  BOX W/ 600A MULTI-TENANT METER 

I 1  X I  I 

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE 
RACK W/ 3'-0" x 3'-0" 
HOFFMAN BOX PROPOSED POWERTEL .-\ 

c__.__-__----__---_.----- (1) l"0 PVC CONDUIT FOR 
GEN ALARM 

\ (  I 

SERMCE RACK. 

CABINET 
INSTAL ATS AND unun (2) 4"0 PVC FROM PROPOSED 

LJTlLIM POLE TO PROPOSED 
SERVICE RACK (POWER) 

I \ i I  
) I I  (I: 

h UTILITY ATS 1 h- (1) 1" PVC CONDUIT FROM 
CKT BREAKER TO BATTERY 
CHARGER & ENGINE 
BLOCK HEATER 

TO TELCO + ------_._._) - 1  L ----....------ d 

DEMARCATION POINT Y -----_. 

TO POWER + -----.__. 21 
SOURCE v-------- 

1 PROPOSED 12'-0" WIDE 
GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD (1) 4"0 PVC FROM PROPOSED 

SERMCE RACK (TELCO) 

PROPOSED UTILITY POLE 
WITH WEATHERHEAD AND 

unun POLE TO PROPOSED 

\ 

, 

- (1) 2"0 PVC CONDUIT WITH 
CONDUCTORS FOR POWER 

SED 12'-0" WIDE 
SWING GATE 

PROPOSED OVERHEAD 
unum 

FROM ATS TO POWER PANEL 
(1) 2"0 PVC CONDUIT 

PROPOSED 2"0 PVC CONDUIT 
FROM ATS TO GENERATOR 

(1) 1" PVC CONDUIT FOR 
ALARM/;! WIRE START 
(NOTE: ATS SWITCH TOTAL. 4 PAIR, 
14 GAUGE AWG WIRE FROM ATS TO 
GENERATOR) 

FROM METER TO ATS 

(1) 2"0 PVC CONDUIT 
WITH CABLE FOR TELCO 

PROPOSED CHAIN LINK 
FENCE AROUND P E R I M m R  
OF COMPOUND (SEE SHEET 
C11 FOR DETAILS) 

X 

CONDUIT LAYOUT DETAIL 
PROPOSED 20'-0" WIDE -/ 
ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT 

(N.T.S.) 
CENTERUNE OF 
PROPOSED 250'-0" 
SELF-SUPPORTING 
TOWER 

PROPOSED 15'-0" x 60'-Om-- 
GRAVELLED TURN AROUND ' PROPOSED POWERTEL 

ICE BRIDGE X I N O E  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL l- EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE DIGGING 

PROPOSED 7'-0" SERMCE 
RACK W/ lJTIUTY CABINET, 
WORK LIGHT AN0 ATS 

PROPOSED POWERTEL EQUIPMENT: 
(1) RES, (1) FCOA CABINET AND 
DIESEL GENERATOR ON A 10'-0" x 

NOTE: 
BOUNDARY AND SITE FEATURES ARE BASED 
ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF 
ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD 
CONDITIONS AND THIS DRAWING. 

20'-0" CONCRETE SLAB WITHIN A 
15'-0" x 20'-0" RESERVE 
EQUIPMENT AREA ELECTRICAL CONDUIT LAYOUT 

(SCALE: 1" = 10'-0") 

REGISTERED'PROFES$()NAL~ENGINEER SEAL 

,L CONDUIT LAYOUT 
SITE: SOUTH MURRAY 

MURRAY, KENTUCKY 
=no I ENGINEERING AND CONSIJLTING 

T.L. HARDY 3-04-09 209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 POWERTEL / '~EMPHIS,  INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 
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PANEL MOUNTING 
____ 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER lo KAIC 

PANEL !?!!#= 200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT 1 PHASE 3 WIRE 

BKR 1 DEVICE I VA I 

CONNECTED LOAD (VA) 
TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 1.0 K V A  = 4.2 AMPS PHASE A 600 

PHASE B 400 CASE 1 - 0 CABINETS INSTALLED 

PANEL MOUNTING 
- 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER KAIC 

PANEL !?!!#= 200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT1 PHASE3 WIRE 

I I I VA I DEVlCE I BKR 
PHASE 
A B  

BKR I OEVlCE I VA I I I 

poooo pol 
CONNECTED LOAD (VA) 

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 20.2 K V A  = 84.2 AMPS PHASE A 102oO 
PHASE B 1OOOO CASE 3 - 2 CABINETS INSTALLED 

PANEL MOUNTING PANEL !?!!#= 200 AMP BUS 
__ 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER 120 / 240 VOLT 1 PHASE 3 WIRE lo KAIC 

1200 1400 1 
CONNECTED LOAD (VA) 

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 10.6 K V A  = 44.2 AMPS 

CASE 2 - 1 CABINET INSTALLED 
PHASE A 5400 
PHASE B 5200 

PANEL MOUNTING 
__ 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER KAIC 

1 VA I DEVICE I BKR 

200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT1 PHASE 3 WIRE 

PANEL !?!!#= 

'HASE 
A B  
- 

14800 114400 1 
CONNECTED LOAD (VA) 

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 29.8 K V A  = 124.2 AMPS PHASE A 15ooo 
PHASE B k@QQ CASE 4 - 3 CABINETS INSTALLED 

PANE ORAW 81 OAK OiW; NNIE 

HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. J.E. STEGER 3-04-09 
ITEM I REVISIONS I BY ICHK. BY1 DATE I 

I ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING I OAK I DiECKEo 

- 
BO 
STANDARD DRAWING 

FOR 

209 LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 708 
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 



CONDUIT ISlZE (IN.)I FROM 

I A I 2" I GENERATOR I ATS I POWER I 
OESCRIPTION TO 

B 

C 

D I m 
1. CONCRETE COVER TO BE A MINIMUM OF 3" 

1" GENERATOR UTILITY BOX BATTERY CHARGER / ENGINE BLOCK HEATER 

1" GENERATOR ATS ALARMS / 2 MRE START 

1" GENERATOR UTILITY BOX ALARMS 

POWER I I E I 2" I RADIO CABINET I UTILITY BOX I 

ELECTRIC OWG I I A M  

I 2. CONCRETE TO DEVELOPE A MlNlMUN OF 3,000 
PSI 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 

CHECKED 81 DATE 

T.L. HARDY 3 - 0 4 - 0 9  
APPRrnD gI OAR 

F I 2" I RADIO CABINET I UTILITY BOX I 25 PAIR CABLE / ALARMS 

G I  1" I RADIO CABINET I UTILITY BOX I ALARMS 

L_ 
- 

SPOTWILLE, KY 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

TRIJSSVILLE, AL 35173 
209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 POWERTEL / f t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  INC. 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

C 8  DWC I10 

AS SHOWN 
SCALE PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 C d D ' l o  Lvo92o-c8 I 

B r ,  I DC POWER I H I 1" I RADIO CABINET I UTILITY BOX I 
3" CLEAR TYP. 
ALL SIDES n- I 

n 

OPENING IN 
BOTTOM GENERATOR OF I r - - - - -  f- ,.-. 

P . .. 
c 
P 

C 
I 

$ 

I 
GENERATOR FOOTPRINT 

I 
I 
I I 
I-__.---- I 
I I 

I I GENERATOR EXHAUST 

(33) #5 EQUALLY 
SPACED, BOTTOM ONLY 

EXPANSION JOINT MTH 
1/2" FIBER BOARD 

(9) #5 EQUALLY 
SPACED, BOTTOM ONLY 

P L A N  VIEW PLAN VIEW 
(CONCRETE SLAB) 

(33) #5 EQUALLYJ/ 
SPACED, BOTTOM 
ONLY 

(33) #5 EQUALLY 
SPACED, BOTTOM 

ONLY 
(9) #5 EQUALLY 

SPACED, BOTTOM ONLY 7 EXPANSION JOINT MIH 
1/2" FIBER BOAR,\ 

SECTION B-B SECTION A - A  

L CONDUIT UYOUT 
454A SITE: ZION 

DRAWN W ME ITEM I REVISIONS 1 BY ICHK. BY1 DATE 1 I 



INSTALL: POWERTEL METER 
AND 200 AMP BREAKER 
(PLACE MITER IN EMPTY SLOT) 
(CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL 
A METAL ETCHED OR ENGRAVED NAME 
PLATE WITH "POWERTEL" AND SITE ADDRESS) 

PROPOSED 3 GANG- 
600 AMP METER \ 

UilLlN CABINET 

#6 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

#6 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

BLACK 
#6 STRD THHN 

GREEN 

t- 

t- 
#6 STRD THHN TO RBS 1 

c 

c 

c 
3/0 STRD THHN 

GREEN 

n l  

2 WIRE START / ALARM 
(8 PR, 24 AWG) 

DIESEL GENERATOR r WIRED BY MANUFACTURER 
i 

ATS 

2 WIRE START / ALARM 
(8 PR, 24 AWG) 

DIESEL GENERATOR r WIRED BY MANUFACTURER 
i 

ATS 

1 
ALARMS --c r 

TL 

(TIE TO GROUND RING) 

8-10 FT. 
COPPER CLAD 

#6 STRD THHN 

#6 STRD THHN 

#6 STRD THHN 

#6 STRD THHN 
GREEN 

TO RBS 2 

CADWELD TO 
GROUND RING 

STRD THHN 
GREEN 

STRD THHN 
BLACK 

STRD THHN 
WHITE 

NOTE: WHEN INSTALLING NSS UNIT, USE 3" LONG 1-1/4" CLOSE NIPPLE. 
USE LOWEST MOST BREAKER POSITIONS FOR 2P-60A BREAKER AND 
KEEP ALL WIRING TO NSS AS SHORT AND DIRECT AS POSSIBLE 
NO SHARP WIRING BENDS. 

NOTE: ALL FLEXIBLE OR SEALTITE CONDUITS ARE TO BE METALLIC TYPE ONLY. 

m: ALL ELECTRICAL NEUTRAL AND GROUNDING CONDUCTORS ARE TO BE 
SAME SIZE AS CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS. 

E 4 :  USE A GROUNDING BUSHING ON ALL CONDUITS THAT ENTER LOAD 
CENTERS. GENERATOR AND TELCO ENCLOSURE. 



GRADE 

U 
I 
0 

TOP OF 
CONDUIT 

TRUSSVIILE, AL 35173 
PHONE: (205)  655-1427 FAX: (205)  661-9027 

8" LAYER OF GRAVEL 
WHERE REQUIRED 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

c10 DUG No 
Lvo92O-c10 ISWE NONE 

COMPACTED FILL OR COMPACTED # 67 
STONE PER PROdECT SPECIFICATIONS 
OR AS PER UTILITY COMPANY 
REQUIREMENTS 

PROVIDE UTILITY MARKER 
TAPE BURIED 12" BELOW 

UNDISTURBED SOIL 

TRENCH 

2" TELCO CONDUIT WITH PULLSTRING 
TO POWER AND TELCO BOX FOR RES 
SAND 

2" POWER CONDUIT TO POWER POLE 
2- 1 /2" C W/PULLSTRING AND 
CONDUCTORS (POWER) BETWEEN 
P/T CABINET AND MULTI-TENANT BOX 

UTILITY TRENCH SECTION 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

8" LAYER OF GRAVEL 
WHERE REQUIRED 

GRADE 

< 

< 

TOP OF 
CONDUIT 

COMPACTED FILL OR COMPACTED # 6 7  
STONE PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 
OR AS PER UTILITY COMPANY 
REQUIREMENTS 
PROVIDE UTILITY MARKER 
TAPE BURIED 12" BELOW 

UNDlSTlJRBED SOIL 

TRENCH 

3 / 4 "  SIGNAL CONDUIT GENERATOR 
COOLANT & BAlTERY CHARGER 

3/4" SIGNAL CONDUIT 
GENERATOR ALARMS 

2" POWER CONDUIT 
P/T TO SERVICE DISC. 
2" POWER CONDUIT 
P/T TO GENERATOR 

UTILITY TRENCH SECTION 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

ITEM I REVISIONS I BY I CHK. BY1 DATE 1 

8" LAYER OF GRAVEL 
WHERE REQUIRED 

COMPACTED FILL OR COMPACTED # 6 7  
STONE PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 
OR AS PER UTILITY COMPANY 
REQUl REM ENTS 

PROVIDE UTILITY MARKER 
TAPE BURIED 12" BELOW 

UNDISTURBED SOIL 

FINISHED GRADE 

TRENCH 

2" TELCO CONDUIT WITH 
PULLSTRING TO FUTURE RBS 

2" TELCO CONDUIT WITH 
PULLSTRING TO RES 
3/4" CONDUIT TO TOWER LIGHT 
CONTROLLER WHERE REQUIRED 

1"  POWER CONDUIT WITH 
PULLSTRING TO FUTURE RES 
1 "  POWER CONDUIT TO RES '-.- 3 / 4 "  POWER CONDUIT TO 
TOWER LIGHT CONTROLLER 
WHERE REQUIRED 

-.- UTILIN TRENCH SECTION 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

NOTE: ALL BACKFILL IN TRENCH TO BE MECHANICALLY COMPACTED IN LIFTS OF 6 INCHES. 

DMW 07 DATE 

J.E. STEGER 3-04-09 
CHECKED BY O A F  

3-04-09 T.L. HARDY 
APPRO40 BY DATE 

UTILIT OWC NAME 

STANDARD DRAWING 
& HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR I 209 LINDEN STREET POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 



3 STRANDS OF 
BARBED WIRE 

ITEM I REVISIONS 1 BY ICHK. BY1 DATE I 

1'-0" 

PPROX. 1" ABOVE 
AGGREGATE 
SURFACING 

URAW B Y  DAE I M  i i Ann\/ r h i n i h i r r n i h i n  i h t n  

CROWN CONCRETE 
AROUND POST 

IIHKLJ I t l U b l 1 U t t K 1 I U b ,  I I U L .  J.E. STEGER 3-04-09 

T I  I I A D ~ V  7 - n n - n o  2 0 9  LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 7 0 8  

MEMtD B Y  DAE 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

I , I I IP-rn""LY 0s " " l i  TRUSSVILLE, AL 351 7 3  
I I 1 I PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

-2" CRUSHED ROCK 

FEridCE DETAILS DWC NAME 

STANDARD DRAWING 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

FOR 

C A D N U  LVO92O-Cll lSCALE AS SHOWN c11 DWC NO 

-2" CRUSHED ROCK 

I I I I i I.L. nnmu I J ~ LJ-!--u;I 

lnnnn,r" "" ".* 

lO"0 , 

TYPICAL FENCE POST 

I 

C 
I 
,... 

C 
I 
oc 

c 
I 
r 

U 

45' EXTENSION 

2" LINE POST 

( 2  3/a1'0) 

(MIN) 2" x 2" 
FABRIC 9 GA. 

.TENSION 
WIRE 

I IU  -u ENCASEMENT 
(TYP) 

TYPICAL CORNER POST DETAIL 

3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE ON A GATE POST 
VERTICAL EXTENSION ARM. W/ CAP 

i ! I I !  I 

-FABRIC 9 GA. 
(MIN) 2" x 2" 

1 12'-0" 

-- 12'"'' DOUBLE SWING GATE DETAIL 

FENCE TYPE: 
SHALL CONSIST OF GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMEWORK AND GALVANIZED STEEL FABRIC WITH A HEIGHT 
OF 9 FEET AND AN OVERALL HEIGHT OF 8 FEET FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE FABRIC TO THE TOP BARBED WIRE. THE FENCE SHALL 
HAVE A TOP RAIL, BOTTOM TENSION WIRE, AND THREE STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE MOUNTED ON VERTICAL EXTENSION ARMS. 
THE UPPER STRAND SHALL BE APPROXIMATLEY 1 2  INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FABRIC. POSTS SALL BE SET IN CONCRETE 
OR IN SLEEVES AS DETAILED 

MATER I ALS: 
MATERIALS FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS. ALL STEEL OR MALLEABLE IRON PARTS 
AND ACCESSORIES FOR FRAMEWORK SHALL B E  HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS: 

F A B R I C  RESIDENTIAL FABRIC 11-1/2 GAUGE, 2 1 / 4  INCH MESH; GALVANIZED ASTM A392, CLASS 2; 
TWISTED SELVAGE ON TOP, KNUCKLED SELVAGE ON BOTTOM 

COMMERCIAL POST: LINE POST ARE 20 INCH, SCH 40, 2 1 / 2  O D  PIPE 
TERMINAL POSTS (END, CORNER, AND PULL) ARE 2-1/20 INCH, SCH. 40, 2-7/8 INCH O.D. PIPE 
GATE POST (SWING POSTS) ARE GATE OR LEAF 6 f t  OR LESS, 2-1/20 INCH, SCH. 40, 2-7/8 INCH O.D. PIPE 
GATE OR LEAF OVER 6 f t  WIDE AND UP TO 13f t ,  3 -1 /20  INCH, SCH. 40, 4 INCH O.D. PIPE 
TOP RAILS ARE 1 - 5 / 8  INCH OD (17 GAUGE) PIPE. 

MATERIALS RAIL COUPLINGS: SLEEVE TPE, 6 INCHES EXPANSION SPRING IN EVERY FIFTH COUPLING. 
BRACING: PIPE BRACE SAME AS TOP RAIL , WITH 3/8 INCH DIAMETER STEEL ROD TRUSS AND TIGHTENER 

WITH HOLE FOR TOP RAIL, DESIGNED TO FIT OVER THE OUTSIDE OF THE POST AND TO PREVENT ENTRY OF MOISTURE 
INTO TUBULAR POST. 
BARBED WIRE: GALVANIZED, ASTM A121 CLASS 3; THREE 1 4  GAUGE MINIMUM STEEL WIRES WITH 4 POINT ROUND 
1 4  GAUGE BARBS SPACED 4 INCHES APART. 

FABRIC TIES: ALUMINUM BANDS AND WIRES. 

TENSION WIRE: GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM COATED COIL SPRING WIRE, 7 GAUGE. 

POST TOPS: PRESSED STEEL, MALLEABLE IRON WlTH PRESSED STEEL EXTENSION ARM, OR ONE-PIECE ALUMINUM CASTING; 

STRETCHER BARS: STEEL, 3 /16  B Y  3/4 INCH, OR EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA. 

GATE FRAMES: 1-1/20 INCH, SCH. 40, 1-7 /8  INCH OD PIPE. 

1 NOT TO SCALE I 



INSTALLATION: 
1 THE FENCE SHOULD BE PLACED ACROSS THE SLOPE ALONG A LINE OF UNIFORM ELEVATION (PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE FLOW) THE FENCE SHOULD BE 

LOCATED AT LEAST 10’-0” FROM THE TOE OF STEEP SLOPES TO PROVIDE SEDIMENT STORAGE AND ACCESS FOR MAINTENANCE AND CLEANOUT 

A FLAT-BOTTOM TRENCH APPROXIMATELY 4” WIDE AND 8” DEEP, OR A V-SHAPED TRENCH 8” DEEP SHOULD BE EXCAVATED 

NO RIRWER WAN 6’-0” APART. 

POSTS SHOULD BE INSTALLED, WlTH 1” TO 2” OF THE POST PROTRUDING ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FABRIC AND NO MORE THAN 3’-0” OF THE POST 

2 
ON THE DOWN SLOPE SIDE OF THE TRENCH, DRIVE THE 2” x 2” WOOD POSTS AT LEAST 18” INTO THE GROUND, SPACING THEM 

3 
SHOULD PROTRUDE ABOVE THE GROUND THE MINIMUM FENCE HEIGHT (HEIGHT OF FILTER FABRIC ABOVE GRADE) SHALL BE 18” THE MAXIMUM FENCE 
HEIGHT (HEIGHT OF FILTER FABRIC ABOVE GRADE) SHALL BE 24 INCHES 

4 THE FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE PURCHASED IN A CONTINUOUS ROLL AND CUT TO LENGTH OF THE BARRIER TO AVOID THE USE OF JOINTS WHEN JOINTS ARE 
NECESSARY, FILTER CLOTH SHOULD BE WRAPPED TOGETHER ONLY AT A SUPPORT POST WITH BOTH ENDS SECURELY FASTENED TO THE POST, WITH A MINIMUM 
6” OVERLAP 

ITEM 

5 EXTRA-STRENGTH FILTER CLOTH (50 POUNDS / LINEAR INCH MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH) SHOULD BE USED 
FILTER FABRIC TO SECURELY FASTEN IT TO THE UPSLOPE SIDE OF THE POSTS THE STAPLES USED SHOULD BE 1.5” HEAVY-DUTY WlRE STAPLES SPACED 

A 2” WIDE LATHE SHALL BE STAPLED OVER THE 

A MAXIMUM OF 8” APART. 

6 PLACE THE BOTTOM 12” OF THE FILTER FABRIC INTO THE 8” DEEP TRENCH, EXTENDING THE REMAINING 4” TOWARDS THE UPSIDE OF 
THE TRENCH AND BACK FILL THE TRENCH WITH SOIL OR GRAVEL AND COMPACTED 

SILT FENC DRAW BY OAK DWG NAME REVISIONS B Y  CHK BY DATE 
5-04-09 &HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 

STANDARD DETAILS 

T.L. HARDY 3-04-09 2 0 9  LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 7 0 8  LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 
P P R O K D  BY OAK TRUSSMLLE, AL 35173 

J.E STEGER 
CHECKED BY OAK 

POWERTEL / ~ E M P H I S ,  INC 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

N TS lDKi c 1 2 
~~~~~ ~ 

PHONE. (205) 655-1427 FAX (205) 661-9027 LVO92O-C12 lsCALi 
~ ~~~ ~~ 

IN SPECTl ON AND MAINTENANCE: 
1 INSPECT SILT FENCE EVERY SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS AND WITHIN 24-HOURS AFTER EACH RAINFALL EVENT THAT PRODUCES 1/2” OR MORE OF PRECIPITATION. 

CHECK FOR AREAS WHERE RUNOFF HAS ERODED A CHANNEL BENEATH THE FENCE, OR WHERE THE FENCE WAS CAUSED TO SAG OR COLLAPSE BY RUNOFF OVER TOPPING 
THE FENCE. 

2 IF THE FENCE FABRIC TEARS, BEGINS TO DECOMPOSE, OR IN ANY OTHER WAY BECOMES INEFFECTIVE, REPLACE THE AFFECTED SECTION OF FENCE IMMEDIATELY 

3 SEDIMENT MUST BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES APPROXIMATELY 1 /3  THE HEIGHT OF THE FENCE, ESPECIALLY IF HEAVY RAINS ARE EXPECTED 

4 SILT FENCE SHOULD BE REMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED OR AFTER TEMPORARY BMPs ARE NO LONGER NEEDED TRAPPED SEDIMENT 
SHOULD BE REMOVED OR STABILIZED ON SITE DISTURBED AREAS RESULTING FROM FENCE REMOVAL SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED 

1 FILTER FABRIC FILTER FABRIC --, 

FILTER FABRIC 

FLAT-BOTTOM TRENCH DETAIL 

-i 2” WIDE LATH 

BACKFILL TRENCH WITH 
COMPACTED EARTH 

RUNOFF 
P 

,, 
LFILTER FABRIC 

V-SHAPED TRENCH DETAIL 

BACKFILL TRENCH WITH HARDWOOD POST 
COMPACTED EARTH 

USE EITHER FLAT-BOTTOM 
OR V-BOTTOM TRENCH 
SHOWN BELOW 

SILT FENCE INSTALLATION 

FILTER  FABRIC^ I 

FABRIC ATTACHMENT DETAIL 

DETAILS & NOTES 
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